# PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 CLAIMS Lawsuit files

•

§

\$

Individually and as Next Friends for COD T and Minors

VS.

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Corporation, DAIMLER CHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Motors Corporation and WYATT ARP CHRYSLER DODGE, INC., f/k/a Wyatt Arp Seguin Chrysler-Plymouth Dodge, Inc. IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

WHARTON COUNTY, TEXAS

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

### PLAINTIFFS' ORIGINAL PETITION

§

§

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COME NOW, and minors, herein collectively referred to as Plaintiffs, complaining and minors, herein collectively referred to as Plaintiffs, complaining of DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Corporation, DAIMLERCHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Motors Corporation and WYATT ARP CHRYSLER DODGE, INC., f/k/a Wyatt Arp Seguin Chrysler-Plymouth Dodge, Inc., Defendants herein, and in support hereof would respectfully show unto the Court the following:

I.

Plaintiffs intend to prosecute this case pursuant to Level II, Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

П.

Plaintiffs are citizens and residents of Wharton County, Texas

Defendant, DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Corporation (hereinafter referred to as DAIMLERCHRYSLER) is a corporation organized and existing under the

M.

F:VTM\Price\Pleadings\POP.wpd

JUN 3 0 2003

DISTRICT DERK, WHARTON CO. TEXAS By Deputy laws of the state of Delaware, fully registered and authorized to do business in Texas and doingbusiness in Texas for the purpose of accumulating monetary profits therein. It is hereby requested that this defendant be served with process by serving its registered agent for service: CT Corporation System, 350 N. St. Paul, Dallas, Texas 75201.

Defendant, DAIMLERCHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, f/k/a Chrysler Motors Corporation (hereinafter referred to as DAIMLERCHRYSLER) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, fully registered and authorized to do business in Texas and doing business in Texas for the purpose of accumulating monetary profits therein. It is hereby requested that this defendant be served with process by serving its registered agent for service: CT Corporation System, 350 N. St. Paul, Dallas, Texas 75201.

Defendant, WYATT ARP CHRYSLER DODGE, INC., f/k/a Wyatt Arp Seguin Chrysler-Plymouth Dodge, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Wyatt Arp) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Texas, fully registered and authorized to do business in Texas and doing business in Texas for the purpose of accumulating monetary profits therein. It is hereby requested that this defendant be served with process by serving its registered agent for service: Stephen A. Bohmler, 1550 W. Kingsbury Street, Seguin, Texas 78155.

#### Ш.

Venue is proper in Wharton County, Texas pursuant to the various provisions of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code because all or part of the cause of action accrued in Wharton County, Texas.

#### IV.

It has become necessary to bring this cause of action because of damages sustained by Plaintiffs on or about May 6, 2003 in Wharton County, Texas in which serious personal injuries. On the occasion in question, was operating his 2002-Dodge Ram 2500 in Wharton County, Texas. After driving through a gate on his property, personal placed the pickup in park and got out to close the gate, at which time the pickup slipped into reverse and began backing up without warning. The pickup struck personal country is and drug him some distance before hitting a fence post and coming to a stop. As a result of this incident,

suffered severe and permanent injuries for which Plaintiffs now sue.

#### V.

defects in the 2002 Dodge ram 2500 which **Constitution** was driving. The 2002 Dodge Ram 2500 in question was designed, manufactured, sold, distributed, marketed and/or otherwise placed into the stream of commerce by Defendants DAIMLERCHRYSLER, and Wyatt Arp. Because of the defects inherent in such vehicles, which rendered them unreasonably dangerous, **Section 2500** sustained serious personal injuries. Such defects include, but are not limited to, the fact that the transmission gear shift was designed and marketed in such a way as to render it unreasonably dangerous. In this connection, Plaintiffs would show that the vehicle in question was defective because defendants failed to adequately warn of the dangers the transmission gear shift system posed and because the transmission gear shift system would shift from park to reverse without warning. Such defects were a producing cause of the injuries to **Constitution** and, accordingly, defendants are liable to Plaintiffs under the doctrine known as strict liability in tort.

#### VI.

Further, the damages to Plaintiffs were proximately caused by the negligence of the Defendants, in one or more of the following particulars:

(1) Failure to properly design, manufacture, inspect, maintain and/or repair the vehicle

F:\JTM\Price\Pleadings\POP,wpd

prior to dispersing into the stream of commerce;

- (2) Failure to adequately warn plaintiffs of the dangerous condition of the vehicle;
- (3) Failure to provide and implement appropriate safety rules, procedures and regulations prior to dispersing vehicles into the stream of commerce;
- (4) In designing and/or using a transmission gear shift system that shift from park to reverse without warning;
- (5) In designing and/or using a transmission gear shift system wherein the transmission would shift from park to reverse on its own; and
- (6) Such other and further acts and omissions of negligence as may be shown by the evidence at the trial of this cause.

Each of the foregoing negligent acts and omissions, whether taken singularly or in combination, was a direct and proximate cause of Plaintiffs' damages which are hereafter described.

#### VII.

Plaintiffs assert an additional cause of action against the Defendants pursuant to the Texas Business & Commerce Code because of said Defendants' breach of the implied warranty of merchantability under 2.134 of the Texas Business and Commerce code and because of Defendants' breach of the implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose under 2.135 of the Texas Business and Commerce code. Further, said Defendants breached express warranties, which is also prohibited under the Texas Business and Commerce code. Plaintiffs have been adversely affected by the failure of Defendants to comply with such warranties, express and implied. Plaintiffs therefore maintain a cause of action pursuant to Sections 2.134 and 2.135 of the Texas Business and Commerce code.

#### VIII.

Additionally, the above described conduct of defendants herein amounted to more than momentary thoughtlessness, inadvertence, or error of judgement. Instead, such conduct evidences such an entire want of care as to establish defendants' actual conscious indifference, singularly and Plaintiff wife. She is seeking the following damages that were sustained in the past and that in reasonable probability will be sustained in the future and which were a direct and proximate result of the occurrence in question:

Х.

a. Loss of household services, including the performance of household and domestic duties by the services and

b. Loss of consortium, including the loss of affection, solace, comfort, companionship, society, assistance, sexual relations, emotional support, love, and felicity necessary to a successful marriage.

#### XI.

Plaintiffs and are the children of Plaintiffs I and and as next friends for **boys** and seek the following damages for and and which were a direct and proximate result of occurrence in question, including loss of parental consortium that they have suffered in the past and that they in reasonable probability will suffer in the future.

#### XII.

Plaintiffs' damages herein will be determined by the sound discretion of the Jury in this matter and are within the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs pray that the Defendants, be cited to

appear and answer herein, that upon final trial of this cause, Plaintiffs recover:

- (1) Judgment against Defendants for Plaintiffs' damages as set forth above, in an amount that is within the jurisdictional limits of this Court and pre-judgment interest at the lawful rate;
- (2) Post-judgment interest at the legal rate from the date of judgment until paid;
- (3) Costs of this suit; and

Such other and further relief to which Plaintiffs may show themselves justly entitled (4) at law or in equity.

Respectfully submitted,

## McDowell Collmer, L.L.P.

By\_

John T. McDowell State Bar No. 13570850 Leland M. Irwin State Bar No. 00790945 1301 McKinney, Suite 3700 Houston, Texas 77010-3089 (713) 655-7868 - fax (713) 655-9595 - phone

#### ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

F:\UTM\Price\Pleadings\POP.wpd

# PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 CLAIMS Lawsuit files

CAUSE NO	10458	CHARLOTTE BARR. DISTRICT CLERK, HILL COUNTY. TX 2003 JUL 23 A 9:42				
and	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT				
	§	a and a sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-				
Plaintiffs	§	HILL COUNTY, TEXAS				
VS	§					
DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION,	•••• <b>§</b> ,					
Defendant	<b>§</b>	66 <sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:						
PLAINTIFFS' ORIGINAL PETITION						
COME NOW, Plaintiffs,	and	and file their				
Original Petition, suing DAIMLERCHRYSLER	CORPORAT	ION, Defendant.				

1. Pursuant to Tex. R. of Civ. Proc., Rule 190.1 and 190.3 this is a Level 2 discovery suit.

#### JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND PARTIES

2. Plaintiffs and and and a second are resident citizens of Hill County, Texas.

3. Defendant DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION is a foreign corporation (hereinafter "Chrysler") engaged in the manufacture and sale of motor vehicles. It sells its vehicles to various franchisee dealers of said vehicles in the State of Texas for distribution and sale to the general public as ultimate consumers. It is licensed to do business in the State of Texas and may be served with citation by serving its registered agent, C.T. Corporation, 350 N. St. Paul St., Dallas, Texas. This

4. The claims asserted herein are within the jurisdictional limits of this Court and are in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court.

5. The incident giving rise to this cause of action occurred in Hill County, Texas.

#### **STATEMENT OF FACTS**

7. On or about October 1, 2002, Plaintiffs purchased, from Longhorn Dodge, Inc. in Fort Worth, Texas, a 2002 Dodge Ram pickup truck, Model R2500, HO Turbo Dieseł, VFN 3D7KA286736 manufactured by Defendant in July, 2002, for use as a personal vehicle for themselves. A copy of the contract is attached as Exhibit **A**. On November 27, 2002, while

was operating the truck, to wit, having parked the truck at the parking lot of an auto parts store in Whitney, Hill County, Texas, the truck, suddenly and without warning, while in the parked position, with engine running, began accelerating in the reverse position. **Sector** was a passenger in the truck as it headed toward the street. The truck collided with a 2002 Ford F350 pickup truck and a 36 foot 1994 Knoble Esquire Fifth Wheel Trailer being towed by the pickup, both vehicles being owned by **Sector** of Red Oak, Texas, who was lawfully proceeding down the road when the Plaintiffs' truck hit both vehicles. Plaintiffs' Dodge truck was damaged in the amount of \$6,058.74. The Ford truck was damaged in the amount of \$3,578.89. In addition,

was damaged in the amount of \$690.62 rental charges for a car while his truck was being repaired. The Fifth Wheel Trailer was totaled with the amount of loss being \$30,112.38. In addition, **manufacture** had equipment and supplies in the travel trailer which were destroyed in the collision, all of the value of \$148.63.

8. sustained injuries including bruised ribs and strained muscles. She received chiropractic therapy, costing her \$210.00

9. Plaintiffs show that the cause of the truck going into reverse was a design and/or manufacturing defect by Chrysler which posed an unreasonable risk of harm to operators and

passengers of the truck A defective gear shift selector was determined to be the cause of the accident because of defective design and/or manufacture.

#### FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

## Strict Liability for Design, Manufacture and/or Marketing of a Defective Product

10. Plaintiffs adopt and reallege all paragraphs set forth above as if set forth herein verbatim.

11. The Dodge truck, specifically, its gear shift selector, was defective in manufacture, as shown in allegations above.

12. The Dodge truck was defectively marketed because Defendant Chrysler failed to warn Plaintiffs, and other similarly situated consumers, of the hazards associated with the gear shift selector "jumping" from "Park" into "Reverse", suddenly and without warning, even though the gear selector was properly placed in "Park".

13. The defective design, manufacture and/or marketing of the truck, separately or in combination, was a producing cause of Plaintiffs' damages.

14. The injuries and damages of Plaintiffs set forth in this Petition were caused by the defective condition of the gear shift selector which was not reasonably safe for its intended use and therefore unreasonably dangerous to users and consumers in general, and Plaintiffs, in particular, which defective condition existed at the time that Defendant Chrysler manufactured and distributed this product in the stream of commerce, thereby imposing strict liability under Texas law based upon the following:

- a. That Chrysler distributed the truck in the regular course of its business and that the truck was expected to, and did reach, Plaintiffs without substantial change in its condition.
- b. That Chrysler knew that the truck would be used without inspection for defects in the gear shift selector, and by placing it in the stream of commerce, represented that it would

3

safely perform as intended;

- c. That said truck was unsafe for its intended use by reason of the defects in design, manufacturing and/or marketing;
- d. That at the time the aforesaid truck was manufactured and distributed, it was, in fact,defective and not fit for the normal and intended use to which it was thereafter subjected;
- e. The effect of the defective condition of the truck was such as to expose Plaintiffs to the type of harm and damages which occurred;
- f. That Plaintiffs were unaware of the defects in the truck which made it unsafe for its intended use.

15. Defendant Chrysler violated its duties imposed under the doctrine of strict liability and tort, in placing upon the market a truck in a defective condition which was not reasonably safe for its intended use, such acts being a producing cause of the damages sustained by Plaintiffs. Moreover, there was a reasonably safer and economical alternative to the design of the shifter as finally incorporated into the truck.

#### SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

#### Negligence by Defendant

16. Plaintiffs adopt and reallege paragraphs 1-15 as if set forth verbatim in this cause of action.

17. The accident occurred as a direct and proximate result of negligence on the part of Defendant Chrysler.

#### 18. Negligence by the Defendant:

Chrysler was negligent in one or more of the following respects:

- a.. Manufacturing and distributing the truck in a defective and unsafe condition;
- b. Failing to properly and reasonably manufacture and distribute Dodge trucks which would be reasonably safe for use by consumers;

- c. Manufacturing and distributing Dodge trucks without incorporating therein the state of the industry and the state of the art in the science and engineering for protection from sudden reverse acceleration.
- d. In failing to provide adequate warnings about the risk of malfunction of the gear shift selector which could cause a sudden reverse acceleration.
- e. In failing to apply and provide adequate safety technology to reduce the risk of malfunction.

19. The truck in issue was introduced into the stream of commerce in the State of Texas. Plaintiffs allege that Defendant defectively designed, manufactured, and/or marketed said truck in numerous respects; all of the acts and omissions on the part of the Defendant were a producing cause of Plaintiffs' damages and losses. Accordingly, Defendant is liable under the Doctrine of Strict Liability to Plaintiffs in damages for such losses as alleged herein.

#### THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

#### Breach of Express and Implied Warranties

20. Plaintiffs adopt and reallege all paragraphs set forth above as if set forth herein verbatim.

21. At all times relevant hereto Defendant Chrysler was a merchant, seller, and supplier engaged in distributing Dodge trucks and knew that this product would be sold to various retailers and consumers, would be used by those consumers, and would be capable of injuring those consumers and users if defective, unmarketable, or not fit for its ordinary and intended purposes.

22. The Dodge truck was expressly and/or impliedly warranted by Chrysler to be marketable, merchantable, fit for the ordinary purpose for which it was intended to be used and that it was made in a good and workmanlike manner.

23. The aforesaid representations by Defendant Chrysler constituted express and/or implied warranties that the truck was safe and dependable, which warranties became a part of the basis of

the bargain and were relied upon by purchasers of these trucks; those warranties were breached by reason of Chrysler's failure to properly design and manufacture the product.

24. Defendant Chrysler, by putting the aforesaid defective and unreasonably dangerous truck on the market, breached the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for its intended purpose.

25. Chrysler further warranted that if any item was defective, within the first 36 months or 36,000 miles of first operation, Defendant would cover the costs of all parts and labor needed to repair the defective item and that Plaintiffs would pay nothing. Further, Defendant required Plaintiffs to have all warranty work performed at a Dodge dealer. After the accident, Arthur Barnett took the truck to Longhorn Dodge in Fort Worth, Texas, and met with Defendant's service representative in the Dallas, Texas area who would not agree to repairing the vehicle under Defendant's warranty. At that time, the truck had approximately 7,000 miles on it, Defendant having put the truck into operation about eight weeks prior to the accident.

26. The occurrence which is the subject of this Petition, and the resulting injuries and damages to Plaintiffs and the third party, were directly and proximately caused by Defendant's breach of warranties with respect to the design, manufacture, and sale of the defective and unreasonably dangerous truck as follows:

a. Breach of express warranties pursuant to Texas Business & Commerce Code § 2.313;

b. Breach of implied warranties of merchantability pursuant to Texas Business & Commerce Code § 2.314;

c. Breach of implied warranties of fitness for its intended use pursuant to Texas Business & Commerce Code § 2.315.

27. By virtue of the express warranty Chrysler had given to them, Plaintiffs were entitled to believe and rely upon Chrysler's warranty representations that they had purchased a vehicle which

6

would be safe and made in accordance with good and workmanlike standards and that Defendant. Chrysler, in accordance with its express warranty, through its authorized dealer, would repair the truck after the accident which was caused by non-conformities. Plaintiffs thus show and will demonstrate that Defendant violated §17.50(a)(2), Business and Commerce Code (Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer Protection Act)..

27. The description of the vehicle which was given by Chrysler was made a part of the basis of the bargain, thus creating an express warranty that the vehicle would conform to the description given. There was to be no defect in material and workmanship, although there obviously was, yet said Defendant Chrysler was unable or unwilling to repair, or authorize repair of, the vehicle to allow it to conform to the representations made and the warranties given by said Defendant.

#### <u>FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION</u>

#### Breach of Contract by Defendant

28. Defendant breached the express and implied contracts with Plaintiffs by delivering and selling to them a motor vehicle which did not conform to the terms and conditions of the purchase order between the parties in that said Defendant delivered and sold to Plaintiffs an inferior, defective, and non-conforming product under the contract to Plaintiffs' damage.

#### **FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION**

#### **Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer Protection Act**

29. Plaintiffs adopt and reallege all paragraphs set forth above as if set forth herein.

30. At all times relevant to this suit, Chrysler engaged in "trade" and "commerce" as those terms are defined in Section 17.45(b) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Defendant was

a supplier of good or services and Plaintiffs were consumers who sought or acquired by purchase or use, goods or services, viz., the truck herein described.

#### (a) "Laundry List" Violations

31. Additionally, at all times relevant, by virtue of its conduct, Chrysler also committed acts and/or engaged in practices, each of which singularly, or in combination with others, constituted violations of Section 17.46(b), DTPA:

(a) Chrysler represented, by implication, that the goods introduced into the construction of the truck, i.e., the gear shift selector, and attached components, had characteristics, benefits and qualities which they did not have, viz., that they did not serve the purpose for which intended, to keep the truck in the "Park" position without the components of the device allowing the gear to suddenly, and without warning, shift into "Reverse" without causing damage to the truck or to collateral property.

(b) Chrysler represented that the truck was of a particular standard, quality or grade, when, in fact, it was not of good quality as manifested by the gear shift selector allowing the truck to suddenly accelerate in reverse without warning.

(c) Represented that the contract and warranties conferred or involved rights, remedies, or obligations which the contract and warranties did not have or involve.

32. All representations were relied upon by Plaintiffs to their detriment.

33. Defendant violated various state and/or federal rules, regulations, and statutes designed to protect consumers, such as the Consumers Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 2051 *et seq.* and the Consumer Warranty Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 2301 *et seq.* and the DTPA, as herein alleged.

34. Each of the unlawful acts and practices and/or the breaches of warranties and/or

8

unconscionable actions described above was a producing cause of damages to Plaintiffs which include the damages as outlined above.

35. Plaintiffs show that this cause should be abated for 60 days pursuant to Section 17.505, Bus. & Com. Code (DTPA). Written notice to Defendant pursuant to the DTPA is attached hereto as Exhibit **B**.

#### DAMAGES

36. As a producing and direct and proximate result of the conduct of Defendant, as set forth above, Plaintiffs have suffered damages to their personal property and Plaintiff Martha Barrett suffered bruises and strains to her body.

37. As a producing and direct and proximate result of the conduct of Defendant, as set forth above, Plaintiffs have suffered annoyance and inconvenience from the loss of use of their personal property.

38. Additionally, pursuant to Section 17.50(d) of the DTPA, Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs for reasonable attorney's fees in relation to the amount of work necessarily expended in the prosecution of this action, including (1) preparation and trial of this lawsuit; (2) post-trial pre-appeal legal services; (3) an appeal to the court of appeals; (4) making and responding to an application for writ of certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States; (5) an appeal to the Supreme Court in the event application for writ of certiorari is granted; and post-judgment discovery and collection in the event execution on the judgment is necessary.

#### FOR THE COURT ONLY:

39. This suit is brought by Texas Farm Bureau Insurance Company for its benefit as a real party in interest, as insurer of the named Plaintiffs and as the carrier subrogated to Plaintiffs' causes of action by reason of the insurer's payment to Plaintiffs above their deductible incurred by them. Any judgment rendered in this cause is for the benefit of the insurer above the amount of Plaintiffs' deductible amount of \$500.00, up to and including the amount to which it is subrogated by reason of payment to its insured, and medical expenses sustained and pain and suffering experienced by Plaintiff **control** with the remainder of any judgment amount being rendered for economic damages and/or mental anguish being for the benefit of Plaintiffs individually.

#### <u>PRAYER</u>

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that they be awarded:

A. Compensatory damages, in the amount of Forty Thousand and Five Hundred and Eighty-Nine Dollars and Twenty-Six Cents (\$40,589.26) for their economic and collateral losses;

B. Two Hundred and Ten Dollars (\$210.00) for Plaintiff **Sector Sector**s medical expenses and an additional amount as determined by the jury for her pain and suffering.

C. Plaintiffs seek no more than \$49,999.99, including attorneys' fees, but exclusive of interest and costs for their total recovery herein.

D. Prejudgment interest as provided by law;

E. Post-judgment interest as provided by law;

F. Costs of suit and attorney's fees.

G. Such other and further relief to which Plaintiffs may be justly entitled.

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT L. MCHANEY, JR.

SBOT No. 13670200 LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT L. MCHANEY, JR. P.O. Box 20756. Waco, TX 76702-0756 (254) 420-1453 (254) 666-0903 (FAX)

## OFFICE ADDRESS:

400 N. HEWITT DRIVE HEWITT, TX 76443

		-	4500 S. Fre		BUYER E-MAIL	'S ADDRESS	<u> </u>
		- ۶ 817-926-26	ORT WORTH, TE		REPEA		
UYER'S	T T			Metro 817-429 Crowley Lot 817-2		SOURCE	
ÂME		<b>1</b>				B1 OCT	YR <sup>0</sup> 2
obress (we) hereby order from you, su he following য□ NEW □ USED	ubject to all terms, condi	UNA PARK,	TX ements contained	perein and the ADDU	RES. PHONI		BOS. PHO
EAR MAKE	MODEL	YL. BODY	COLOB				n the reverse side n
93 DODGE	RAM 2500	6 рқ	BT SI	SERIAL NUMBER	2	LICENSE NO.	STOCK NO. 372988
BASE INVESTMENT	323	90.32	TOTAL FORWARD				32300 32
ACCESSORIES		,	Cash Down Pay	ment			- 6000.00
SEE ATTACHED DISCL	DELIRE	REPATE	Trade-in Allowa	ince		500. 00	1
WITTER IF APPA TRAP	2 5 5 C		Less Pay-off			3	
	č.,		Net Equity				
1			Equity_Plus Cas	h Down			500.0
			UNPAID BAL.				8500.00
			OF CASH PRIC				23800, 32
				led in Cash Price	1	387. 52	
999 - Lander Harrison, and a start of the st	÷	· · ·	License \$ . 80		3.00	194. 55	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- · ·	Documentary Fe Deputy Fee \$5.0	0		55 00	
	`	·	Dealer's Vehicle I	nventory Tax		83.25	
			Total Tax, Licens	e and Title Fees & Depu	uty Fee		10000
ILEAGE 47		· 	UNPAID CASH	BALANCE			2230 32
ALER INSTALLED			Cost of Rhysical	Damage Ins.			28030 64
sest 1		. 4	Cost of Credit Life	e Ins.	11	80.00	
ALER INSTALLED:		<u></u>	Cost of Accident	& Health Ins.	1	<u></u>	4 
TAL FORWARD		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CE AMOUNT FINAN	0mp	N/Q /	1100.00-
CUMENTARY FEE IS NOT AN OFFICIAL FEE. A HARGED TO BUYERS FOR HANDLING DOCU	DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT REQU MENTS AND PERFORMING SERVIC	IRED BY LAW, BUT MAY			CED		27138.54
ING OF A SALE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE MAY I SONABLE AMOUNT AGREED TO BY THE PA	NOT EXCEED \$50 FOR A MOTOR VI RTIES FOR A HEAVY COMMERCIAL	EHICLE CONTRACT OF		P <sup>2</sup> Providence and the second s			5812.96
NORARIO DE DOCUMENTACION NO ES UN HO REQUERIDO POR LA LEY, PERO PUEDE SER DCUMENTOS Y PARA BEALIZAR SERVICIOS	DNORARIO OFICIAL. UN HONORARIO	DE DOCUMENTACION	TOTAL OF PAYM				32943 50
RARIO DE DOCUMENTACION NO PUEDE EXCL	EDER \$50 PARA UN CONTRATO DEL	E DE UNA VENTA, UN VEHICULO DE MOTOR	DEFERRED PAY	MENT PRICE			41443.50
warranties on the products sold ber	IDADION ES REQUERIDA POR LA LI	EY.	ANNUAL PERCE				6.59 %
warranties on the products sold here essly disclaims all warranties, either particular purpose, and Longhorn D ity in connection with the sale of said	lodge last still	anutacturer. The Se ng any implied was nor authorizes any	eller, Longhorn Dodge, manty of merchantability	ty or fitness L. F. A.	CREDITS	ALE Full d	isclosure require
WE REFERENCE WITH A MERINA CALL	a Miller Constraint and Constraint	1977 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -		by the	Federal Cons	sumer Protec	tion Act will h
DESCRIPTION O	F I HADE-IN	· CREDIT L	NOT REQUIRED TO O	BRAGE by Buye	r's signature t	o an Installm	credit transaction ent Sale Contract
Make	Туре	,		Lien			
ne ber	License Number		· 4.	To .		•	
			19	Add. FORMOKE	TX		
Value	(Plus´OA)	•	24 X	Date 10/01/0	2 Amt	271	30.64
				In <u>72</u>	Installment	s of457.	.55
ed with			و مد	_) Draft Thru			
. Reading	Signature			1 mm -	ate 11/3	5/22	
certify that the used motor vehic Department of Public Safety any NO BOD	le 1 am trading in is my notice of suspension of, c	property, free fro	om all encumbrance spend, either my one	s whatsoever except as	specified above.	and that I have	not received from the
5 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	LLY DAMAGE OI	R PROPER	TY INSURANCE	CE INCLUDED	IN THIS PU	RCHASE	
ED VEHICLE: "The information					his contract. Infor		indow form overrides comprises the entire
ED VEHICLE: "The information entrary provisions in the contraction pent affective	tiof cole " This Durrents (	erwise,	not contained herein	1. shall be hinding or re	comized	es Manager; and	comprises the entire
ED VEHICLE: "The information ontrary provisions in the contrac- ment affectir s Signature ler Number.	tof cile " This Durissie (	erwise,	not contained herein Proposed by (Salesman) Accepted by	h, shall be binding or re		s Manager; and	comprises the entire

CKNOWLEDGES he has read and received a complete copy of this order comprising the entire agreement affecting this purchase, and that this order is subject to Buyer's

**ROBERT L. MCHANEY, JR.** 

Attorney at Law P.O. Box 20756 Waco, Texas 76702-0756

Telephone: (254) 420-1453 Facsimile: (254) 666-0903

Physical Address: 400 N. Hewitt Drive Hewitt, Texas 76643

July 22, 2003

C.T. Corporation 350 N. St. Paul St. Dallas, Texas Registered Agent for DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation

On behalf of the second descent of Laguna Park, Texas, I am giving notice under the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer Protection Act [DTPA] for property damage caused to the 2002 Dodge truck referenced above which shifted from "Park" to "Reverse", causing the truck to accelerate in reverse, colliding with a Ford truck and Fifth Wheel RV trailer traveling along the highway next to the business where **Example** had parked the truck. In addition, **Example** received injuries as a result of the collision.

The basis for this notice and demand set forth below is that the truck while in idle, suddenly, and without warning, shifted from "Park" into "Reverse" on November 27, 2002 in Hill County, Texas. The truck accelerated in reverse and hit the vehicles above mentioned. The truck had been purchased as a new and unused vehicle through a DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation [hereinafter "Dodge"] dealership, Longhorn Dodge, Inc., in Fort Worth, Texas on October 1, 2002, and had approximately 7,000 miles at the time of the incident.

The bases for this deceptive trade practices demand are:

(a) Chrysler represented, by implication, that the goods introduced into the construction of the truck, i.e., the gear shift selector, and attached components, had characteristics, benefits and qualities which they did not have, viz., that they did not serve the purpose for which intended, to keep the truck in the "Park" position without the components of the device allowing the gear to suddenly, and without warning, shift into "Reverse" without causing damage to the truck or to collateral property.

Exhila, TB

(b) Chrysler represented that the truck was of a particular standard, quality or grade, when, in fact, it was not of good quality as manifested by the gear shift selector allowing the truck to suddenly accelerate in reverse without warning.

(c) Represented that the contract and warranties conferred or involved rights, remedies, or obligations which the contract and warranties did not have or involve.

(4) breach of express and/or implied warranties.

The failure of the gear shift selector was the producing cause of the truck damages and injuries.

Because Dodge failed to reimburse the **second** for their losses and denied liability, when advised a Dodge representative at the above named dealership a few days after the accident, they now make demand for payment of \$40,589.26 and \$210.00 medical expenses. In addition, they demand attorney's fees of \$1,500.00 for time expended up to this point.

This letter is to give Dodge 60 days notice pursuant to the DTPA, §17.505, that it may discharge this total demand of \$42,299.26 within that time. After 60 days from receipt of this letter, the will file suit, but will not necessarily limit themselves to the DTPA in seeking their relief.

During the intervening time, Dodge's representatives may examine the truck upon their contacting me in order that I may make arrangements for examination and inspection (no destructive testing).

I trust that this matter can be resolved to the satisfaction of Dodge and the

Very truly yours,

Robert L. McHaney, Jr.

MATTER #	1132050
FILE TYPE	Litigation Lawsuit
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/27/2002
DATE OF NOTICE	08/04/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	3D7KA28643
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
	Laguna Park, TX
COURT	66 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court of Hill County, Texas
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he placed his vehicle in park while at an auto parts store parking lot when, with the engine running, the vehicle allegedly accelerated in the "reverse" position, injuring passenger hen it headed toward the street and collided with
INJURIES	: Soft Tissue - Neck - head and neck stiffness
	Soft Tissue - Knee - bilateral knee soreness
	Abrasions - Rib - bruising of the left rib cage
	Soft Tissue - Head - head and neck stiffness
	: Other - Muscle - Strained muscles.
FATALITIES	
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of eyewitnesses, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle and the accident scene, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the operator exited the vehicle with the shift lever in selected or indicated "reverse" position with the angine running. The vehicle

vehicle and the accident scene, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the operator exited the vehicle with the shift lever in selected or indicated "reverse" position with the engine running. The vehicle lingered and then began to move rearward, causing some bruising to passenger

## DRAFT

NAATTED #	1100000
MATTER #	1139832
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	01/26/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	02/18/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	3D7KA28C44
MILEAGE	1,000
OWNER	
	Sonora, TX
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Idling vehicle allegedly jumped into reverse and backed over owner
DESCRIPTION	Wife of owner described incident in which their vehicle allegedly jumped into "reverse" and ran over the owner. Was unloading feed at their farm and slammed the rewhich time the vehicle allegedly reversed and ran him down, pinning him to the barn.
INJURIES	Fractures – Rib - 14 broken ribs
	: Fractures - Arm - broken
	: Other - Lung – collapsed
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including inspection of the accident vehicle and the accident scene, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operates as intended such that if the shift lever is placed in the "park" gate, it will remain there until intentionally removed. DaimlerChrysler Corporation is unable to provide further analysis at this time due to insufficient information.

# PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 CLAIMS Lawsuit files

_	2002 - 28906	
CAUSE N	0.	
Plaintiff,	§ IN THE DISTRICT COURS	₹T_OF
VS.	§ § HARRIS COUNTY § TARRIS COUNTY	EXAS
DAIMLERCHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, Defendant.	§ § JUDICIAL DIST	- NIL SING
PLAINTIFF'	S ORIGINAL PETITION	

### TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW hereinafter "Plaintiff", and files this his Plaintiff's Original Petition complaining of DAIMLERCHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, hereinafter "Defendant", and in support of his cause of action would show the Court the following:

#### I. Discovery

Discovery in this cause of action should be conducted in accordance with Discovery Plan Level 2 as set forth in Rule 190.3 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

### II.

#### Parties 199

Plaintiff is an individual who resides in Houston, Harris County, Texas.

Defendant is a corporation on which service of process in this cause of action can be effectuated by serving its registered agent, CT Corporation Systems, at 350 North St. Paul Street, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75201.

#### III. Jurisdiction and Venue

This Court has jurisdiction over this matter due to the fact that the damages claimed exceed the minimal jurisdictional requirements of the Court.

Venue is proper in Harris County, Texas because the Defendant does business in said County and the incident complained of below occurred in Harris County, Texas.

#### IV. <u>Facts</u>

On March 23, 2000, Plaintiff purchased a new year 2001 Dodge Ram pickup truck from Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc. The Defendant was, at the time of the occurrence of the incident below, and is now engaged in manufacturing motor vehicles (including the truck which the Plaintiff purchased from Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc.) to be sold to the general public. The Defendant placed the Plaintiff's truck into the stream of commerce by delivering it to Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc., one of its licensed dealers for its sale to anyone.

On June 7, 2000, the Plaintiff drove his truck to the One Twenty Five Cleaners located at Ella Blvd. and FM 1960 in Houston, Texas to drop off some of his dry cleaning. Accompanying the Plaintiff was his four (4) year old grandson, **Section 1999** Since it was a very hot day, the Plaintiff decided to place the automatic transmission of his truck in the park position and leave the engine (and air conditioning) running while he took his laundry into the dry cleaners. As the Plaintiff was exiting his truck it inexplicably began to roll backwards. The truck rolled backwards approximately fifteen (15) feet as the Plaintiff ran after it. Then the truck abruptly thrust forward toward the Plaintiff knocking him over. The Plaintiff got up immediately and ran to his truck in an attempt to stop it since his grandson was still in it and it was heading without a

driver straight toward the building. Unfortunately, the Plaintiff was unable to stop his truck which drug him as it crashed into a frame shop and came to a stop.

As a result of this incident, the Plaintiff suffered severe bruises and contusions to his elbows. In addition, the rotator cuff of the Plaintiff's right shoulder was torn and had to be surgically repaired.

#### V. Claims

The Plaintiff suffered significant injuries as a result of this incident and brings this action under the strict products liability attributable to the Defendant. Plaintiff contends that:

- a) the truck manufactured by the Defendant and sold to him was defective because the automatic transmission lever should not be able to shift from the park position by the force of gravity alone;
- b) the truck was purchased by the Plaintiff without there being any substantial change in its condition between the time it was manufactured by the Defendant and purchased by the Plaintiff;
- c) the transmission lever defect described above is by its very nature inherently and unreasonably dangerous to the truck's user and the Defendant knew or should have known that it was unsafe; and
- d) the Plaintiff suffered severe injuries as a direct and proximate cause of the truck's defect as described above.

In addition, the Defendant violated an implied warranty of merchantability under Section 2.314 (a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Plaintiff contends that the Defendant should have manufactured his truck with a safer alternative design than the one used for the automatic transmission lever in his truck. The safer alternative design would have prevented or significantly reduced the risk of the injuries to the Plaintiff without substantially impairing the product's utility. Plaintiff cannot more specifically allege the acts of negligent manufacture or design on the part of Defendant because facts in that regard are peculiarly within the knowledge of the Defendant. In the alternative, in the event Plaintiff is unable to prove specific acts of negligent design or manufacture, Plaintiff relies on the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur. In this connection, Plaintiff will show that the character of the occurrence giving rise to this litigation is such that it would not have happened in the absence of negligence, and that the design and manufacture of the truck was within the exclusive control of Defendant at the time the negligence probably occurred. Plaintiff had no means of ascertaining the method or manner in which the product was designed and manufactured, and it came into Plaintiff's possession in the same condition it was in when it was negligent in the design and/or the manufacture of the truck, which negligence was a proximate cause of the injures and damages sustained by Plaintiff.

#### VI. Damages

Plaintiff sustained serious personal injuries in the incident described in Paragraph IV above. In particular, the Plaintiff's elbows became very swollen and sore requiring that the fluid in the right elbow be drained several times by a physician. Also, the Plaintiff injured the rotator cuff of his right shoulder which had to be surgically repaired. The Plaintiff continues to have pain and suffering which, in all likelihood, he will have to endure the remainder of his natural life.

#### VII.

#### Exemplary Damages

Plaintiff also contends that Defendant should be held liable for punitive and exemplary damages pursuant to Section 41.001 et seq. of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code. In particular, the Defendant acted with malice in the design and manufacturing of Plaintiff's truck

as that term is defined in Section 41.001 (7) (B) of said Code. Plaintiff, due to the acts of the Defendant, seeks exemplary damages which should be awarded the Plaintiff so as to discourage the actions of the Defendant as complained of herein.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, requests that the Defendant, DAIMLERCHRYSLER MOTORS CORPORATION, be cited to appear and answer, and that on final trial, the Plaintiff be awarded a Judgment for the following:

- a) monetary damages for his personal injuries, medical bills, pain and suffering;
- b) pre-judgment interest as provided by law;
- c) exemplary damages in a sum to be determined by a trier of fact;
- d) post-judgment interest as provided by law;
- e) costs of Court; and
- f) such other and further relief to which he may show himself justly entitled to.

Respectfully submitted,

asse By:

Donald D. DeGrasse State Bar No.: 05641800 3033 Chimney Rock, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77056 Tel: (713) 840-9111 Fax: (713) 840-7263

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



H. D. Lowerv 555 Butterfield Suite 231 Houston, Texas 77090

Home Phone 281-580-9335 Cell Ranch

281-221-6501 979-249-3032

August, 20 2000

RECEIVED

AUG 2 4 2000

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

. a

DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation A. L. Gilbert P.O. Box 21-8004 Auburn Hills MI USA 48321-8004

Reference No.: 7353400 Vin: 3B7KF236310

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter dated July 5, 2000 that stated that your company decline to participation with any costs associated with the malfunction of the parking mechanism on my 2001 Dodge four-wheel drive Pickap.

Engineering Analysis Associate (The Company you employed to examine the defective parking mechanism) examined my Dodge truck and found the parking Mechanism to be defective on June 28, Mr. Jerry Hancock with Engineering Analysis Associates tested my vehicle, at LaGrange Chrysler, in LaGrange Texas, for about four Hours before he stated that the parking mechanism was defective. Mr. Hancock made the final test as I watched he placed the truck in park Ten (10) times and the parking mechanism failed to lock all ten (10) times. I ask Mr. Hancock for a copy of his report and he gave me one from the LaGrange Chrysler dealer. (See

Mr. Gilbert I would like for you to give some basis for denying my warranty and refusing any cost to repair a defective parking mechanism in my 2001 Dodge Pickup.

In conclusion I aspire to have my truck repaired under warranty, since we have had another instance where it jumped out of park, please reconsider DaimlerChrysler position and repair my truck with

I am schedule for surgery Friday August 25, 2000. If I can be of further service before or after this date please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,



## Enclosure:



5981 ····



1013 18' 3000 KE: TOMTON

## JOSH MARSHALL GIDDINGSITEXAS

1800 Highway 290 West · P.O. Box 660 · Giddings, Texas 78942 · (979) 542-3118

#### Alex:

As you requested, enclosed are duplicate invoices of the repair orders we discussed concerning **sector** vehicle. If you need anything else, please don't hesitate to ask.

Very Truly Yours,

Rick Mortimer Service Manager











Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by the manufacturer. The Seller, JOSH MARSHALL CHEVROLET-GIDDINGS, INC. hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, either express or implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and JOSH MARSHALL CHEVROLET-GIDDINGS, INC, neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale of said products.

PAGE 1 OF 1

GM-025582

ELZ-SI14E

arut

udd•

1.5661

Copyright O

CUSTOMER COPY

[ END OF INVOICE ] 14:21:35

ಸ್ಲಾಮ್ ನ ಜನಾನಕರ್ಷ

.

1

CUSTOMER No		ADVISOR		TAC	No.		-
110107	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	JACKIE J	OHNSON	4531	727	09/13/02	DTCS55744
MONEY MOTORS		LABOR RATE	LICENSE NO. 7PC-JY	MILEAC	SE	COLOR	STOCK No.
1704 E. HWY. 71		YEAR / MAKE / M	ODEL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	29,838	RED/ DELIVERY DATE	DELIVERY MILES
SUITE B	- -	01/DODGE	TRUCK/3/4T	RAM PICK	UP/QUAD		DELIVERY MILES
LaGRANGE, TX 78945		VEHICLE I.D. No. 3 B 7 K	F 2 3 6 3	1 6		SELLING DEALER NO.	PRODUCTION DATE
		F. T. E. No.		P.O. NO.	7	R.O. DATE	
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS	PHONE	COMMENTS		1		09/13/02	1
S	979-966-0928						
LABOR & PARTS J# 1 07CVZ LIGHT						······	
MAKES KLUNK NO	ISE WHEN PUT IN GEAR	TECI	H(S):5898 RIFR BEARING		WARRANTY		
PARIS HERE IN 1	STOCK SEE JOHNNY ON DRIVE SHAFT IS B						
REPLACE DRIVE	SHAFT CENTER BEARING	. 2 PIECE SH	AFT.				
PARTS QTY FP - NUMBER -				-			
JOB # 1 1 4773014	BEARIN	G D APPEL	UN1	I PRICE-	WARRANTY		
			JOB # 1 TOTA	l parts	0.00		
	1	JOB #	1 TOTAL LABOR	& PARTS	0.00		
J# 2+05CVZ BRAKES	••••••••••••••••••••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Added Operation (MIKE @ 09/	(13/2002 08.10)		I(S):5898		WARRANTY		
CHECK PARKING E IMPROPER PARKIN	RAKE PEDAL GOES TO I IG BRAKE ADJUSTMENT.	FLOOR					
ADJUST REAR PAR	KING BRAKES.						
ARTS ·····QTY ···FP · NUMBER ···	DESCET		116177				
	DESCRIP	1100	JOB # 2 TOTAL	PRICE-	0.00		
		10p #					
			2 TOTAL LABOR 8		0.00		
OMMENTS		••••••		• • • • • • • • •			
OTALS							
				• • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••••		
UR PARTS AND LABOR ARE GUAR 2 MONTHS OR 12.000 MILES UN	ANTEED FOR A PERIOD	OF	TOTAL LAB	OR	0.00		
E HORTHS OK 12,000 MILES UN	LESS SPECIFIED VIHER	WISE.	TOTAL PAR TOTAL SUB	TS 1 FT	0.00		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			TOTAL G.O	.G	0.00		
ARRANTY CLAIMS ON THIS REPA	IR ORDER MAY GENERAT	E	TOTAL MIS TOTAL MIS	C CHG. C DISC	0.00		
SURVEY TO BE MAILED TO YOU F FOR ANY REASON YOU CANNOT	FROM THE MANUEACTUR	FD	TOTAL TAX		0.00		
S "COMPLETELY SATISFIED" PL	FASE LET US KNOW	ř	TOTAL IN		0.00		
HIS SURVEY IS A REPORT CARD N THIS SERVICE VISIT AND WIL	OF OUR DEPENDMANCE				0.00		
. SWITSLACITON MILL THE DEAL	ERSHIP'S EFFORTS TO	L				·	
ET YOUR SERVICE NEEDS.	/						
							-
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE							
****	DUPLICATE	ΙΝΥΟΙ	C E ******	******	******		
AGE 1 OF 1	ACCOUNTING COPY		[ END OF	INVOICE ] 14	21:35		
					•		
						•	

the states and the
CUSTOMER No							
110107	ADVISOR	10110000		G No.		INVOICE No.	
	LABOR RATE	JOHNSON	4531 MILEA	727	09/13/02	DTCS557	44
MONEY MOTORS		7PC-JY	WICCA	29,838	COLOR RED/	STOCK No.	
1704 E. HWY. 71	YEAR / MAKE	MODEL			DELIVERY DATE	DELIVERY MILES	
SUITE B	01/DOD VEHICLE I.D.	GE TRUCK/3/4T	RAM PICH	(UP/QUAD			
LAGRANGE, TX 78945		<u>KF2363</u>	1 6		SELLING DEALER NO	PRODUCTION DA	TE
	F.T.E.No.		PON		O. DATE		
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE			: 1		09/13/02		
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE 979-966-0928	COMMENTS						
LABOR & PARTS							
J# 1 07CVZ LIGHT LINE MAKES KLUNK NOISE WHEN PUT IN GEAR PARTS HERE IN STOCK SEE JOHNNY CENTER BEARING ON DRIVE SHAFT IS BI	POSS C			WARRANTY			
REPLACE DRIVE SHAFT CENTER BEARING	2 PIÈCE	NSULATUR. SHAFT.	æ				
PARTSQTYFP-NUMBERDESCRIF	TION	1.12.1.4	-				
JOB # 1 1 4773014 BEARING	D APPEL	UNI	I PRICE-	WARRANTY			
		JOB # 1 TOTA	L PARTS	0.00		•	
	100						
J# 2+05CVZ BRAKES	• • • • • • • • • •	# 1 TOTAL LABOR	& PARIS	0.00			
J# 2+05CVZ BRAKES Added Operation (MIKE @ 09/13/2002 08:10)	TI	ECH(S):5898		WARRANTY			ľ
CHECK PARKING BRAKE PEDAL GOES TO E	LOOR						
IMPROPER PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT	20011						
ADJUST REAR PARKING BRAKES.							
PARTSQTYFP-NUMBERDESCRIP	TION	IINT <sup>-</sup>	T PRICE.				
		JOB # 2 TOTAL	PARTS	0.00			
	סטו						
		# 2 IUTAL LABUR &	A PARIS	0.00			
COMMENTS	• • • • • • • • • • •						
TOTALS		••••••••					
OUR PARTS AND LABOR ARE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD (	)F	TOTAL LAB		0.00			
12 MONTHS OR 12,000 MILES UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHER	ÏSE.	TOTAL PAR	TS.	0.00			
		TOTAL SUB	SLET	0.00			
	•	TOTAL G.O TOTAL MIS		0.00			
WARRANTY CLAIMS ON THIS REPAIR ORDER MAY GENERATE		TOTAL MIS	C DISC	0.00			
A SURVEY TO BE MAILED TO YOU FROM THE MANUFACTURE IF FOR ANY REASON YOU CANNOT COMPLETE THIS SURVEY	R.	TOTAL TAX		0.00			
AS CUMPLETELY SATISFIFT PLEASE LET US KNOW		TOTAL IN		0.00			
THIS SURVEY IS A REPORT CARD OF OUR PERFORMANCE				0.00			
ON THIS SERVICE VISIT AND WILL REFLECT YOUR LEVEL OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DEALERSHIP'S EFFORTS TO	,						
MEET YOUR SERVICE NEEDS.							
·							
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE							
***** DUPLICATE	ΙΝΥΟ	ICE ******	*********	*******			
				1			,
PAGE 1 OF 1							
SERVICE FILE COPY		[ END OF	INVOICE ] 14	:21:35			

	CHEVROLET	JOSH M JOSH M Contractor Contractor GIDDIN	ARSH S. TEXAS	ALL		1800 Highway P.O. Box GIDDINGS, TEX Toll Free 888-6	660 AS 78942
	440403				. 100		- manda - s
	110107	JACKIE JOHN	SON	4531 TAG N	727	09713702	09€\$55745
	MONEY MOTORS 1704 E. HWY. 71	LABOR PATE	CARENOJY	MILEAGE	29,838	RED/	STOCK NO
	SUITE B	OI/DODGEELT	RUCK/3/4T	RAM PICK	JP/QUAD	DELIVERY DATE	DELIVERY MILES
	LAGRANGE, TX 78945	BHICB ONOK F	23631	G		SELLING DEALER NO	PRODUCTION DATE
		FTENO		P O NO.	·	-09×±3/02	
	PESIDENCE 97086-0928	COMMENTS		L			
	LABOR & PARTS J# 1 20CVZZ01 OIL CHANGE (DIESEL) CHANGE ENGINE OIL AND FILTER, LUBE CHECK FLUIDS AND TIRES CHANGED ENGINE OIL AND FILTER DRAIN PLUG GASKET LEAKING REPLACED	GASKET.	ED		16.00		
	PARTSQTYFP.NUMBERDESCRIP JOB # 1 1 PK5016547AC LOF KIT JOB # 1 12 CH15W40 15W40 D JOB # 1 1 5016547-AC FILTER JOB # 1 1 4882049 SEAL OI	IE EN L J(	DB # 1 TOTAL	31.95 **** 6,58 PARTS	31.95 **** 6.58 38.53 54.53		· *
	J# 2 04CVZZ STATE INSPECTION 1YR STATE INSPECTION - 1YR STICKER COMPLETED STATE INSPECTION - STICKER H22021397		1645		7.00		
	PARTSQTYFP-NUMBERDESCRIP	JC	B # 2 TOTAL 0TAL LABOR &	PARTS	0.00		
	MISCCODEDESCRIPTION				7.00		
	JOB # 1 1 SHOP SUPPLIES JOB # 2 18 STATE FEE ON INSPECTION COMMENTS		TOTAL -	MISC	1.60 5.50 7.10	Not responsible for CB rad decks, tapes or any personal	lios, CB antennas, tape
	WAIT TOTALS					NOTICE PURSUAL TEXAS PROPE	NT TO §70.001, RTY CODE NT ACTING ON BEHALF
GM-025582 04/02	OUR PARTS AND LABOR ARE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD O 12 MONTHS OR 12,000 MILES UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERW	ISE.	TOTAL LABO TOTAL PART TOTAL SUBL	S ET	38.53	OF THE PERSON, WHO IS FOR THE REPAIR OF THE MC TO THE REPAIR CONTRACT THIS VEHICLE IS SUBJECT ACCORDANCE WITH §9.503 COMMERCE CODE, IF A CHE	TOR VEHICLE SUBJECT UNDERSTAND THAT TO REPOSSESION IN TEXAS BUSINESS AND
puny ELZ-SI14E	WARRANTY CLAIMS ON THIS REPAIR ORDER MAY GENERATE A SURVEY TO BE MAILED TO YOU FROM THE MANUFACTURE IF FOR ANY REASON YOU CANNOT COMPLETE THIS SURVEY AS "COMPLETELY SATISFIED" PLEASE LET US KNOW. THIS SURVEY IS A REPORT CARD OF OUR PERFORMANCE ON THIS SERVICE VISIT AND WILL REFECT YOUR LEVEL	R.	TOTAL G.O. TOTAL MISC TOTAL MISC TOTAL MISC TOTAL TAX.	CHG. DISC	7.10 0.00 3.32 <b>71.95</b>	FOR PAYMENT FOR REPAI STOPPED, DISHCHORED BEC FUNDS, NO FUNDS OR BE OR MAKER OF THE CHEC HAS NO ACCOUNT OR THE IT IS DRAWN HAS BEEN CI	R ON THE VEHICLE IS AUSE OF INSUFFICIENT CAUSE THE DRAWER K OR MONEY ORDER ACCOUNT ON WHICH
	OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DEALERSHIP'S EFFORTS TO MEET YOUR SERVICE NEEDS.				ŀ	SIGNATURE OF PERSO AGENT FOR PERSO WARRANTY ST	ATEMENT
	CUSTOMER SIGNATURE	INVOICE	********	*****	******	Any warranties on the proc hose made by the manu JOSH MARSHALL CHE <sup>®</sup> NC. hereby expressly disc either express or implied, i warranty of merchantabili	facturer. The Seller, VROLET-GIDDINGS, claims all warranties, ncluding any implied
Copyright © 1995 1.	PAGE 1 OF 1 CUSTOMER COPY		[ END OF ]	NVOICE   14:2	21:49 a	Anticular purpose, and CHEVROLET-GIDDINGS, Il for authorizes any other pe- iny liability in connection v roducts.	JOSH MARSHALL NC. neither assumes

( (

ł

CUSTOMER No		ADVISOR		TAC	No.	11/0/05 0	
	110107		TOHNSON	1071		INVOICE DATE	INVOICE No.
	a na na ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana	LABOR RATE	JOHNSON		/2/ E	09/13/02 COLOR	DTCS55745
MONEY			/FC-JT	;	29,838		STOCK No
	HWY. 71	YEAR / MAKE	/ MODEL			DELIVERY DATE	DELIVERY MILES
SUITE B		VEHICLE I.D	GE TRUCK/3/4T	RAM PICK	UP/QUAD		
LAGRANG	Е, ТХ 78945		KF2363	16		SELLING DEALER NO.	PRODUCTION DATE
-		F. T. E. No.		PO.		R.O DATE	
RESIDENCE PHO	NE BUSINESS PHONE	COMMENTS				09/13/02	
	979-966-0928	COMMENTS					
LABOR & PART	S				·····		
J# 1 20CVZZ0	1 UIL CHANGE (DIESEL)	T	FCH(S) - 5808		16.00		
	CHANGE ENGINE OIL AND FILTER, LUB CHECK FLUIDS AND TIRES	E CHASSIS A	S NEEDED		10.00		
	CHANGED ENGINE OTL AND FILTER						
	DRAIN PLUG GASKET LEAKING REPLACE	D GASKET.		e			
PARTSQ	TYFP-NUMBERDESCR	DTTON.					
JOB # 1	1         PK5016547AC         LOF K           12         CH15W40         15W40           1         5016547-AC         FILTEI           1         4882049         SEAL	IT	UNI	31.95	31.95		-
JOB # 1 JOB # 1	12 CH15W40 15W40 1 5016547 AC 15W40	DIE		****	****		
JOB # 1	1 5016547-AC FILTE 1 4882049 SEAL (			****	****		
			JOB # 1 TOTAL	6.58 PARTS	6.58 38.53		
ł		100			50.55		
			# 1 TOTAL LABOR 8	PARTS	54.53		
J# 2 04CVZZ	STATE INSPECTION 1YR	TE	CH(S):1645		7.00		
	STATE INSPECTION - 1YR STICKER COMPLETED STATE INSPECTION - STICK	CD #					
	H22021397	LR #		e			
PARTS							
	Y · · · FP · NUMBER · · · · · · · · · DESCRI	PI10N	UNIT	PRICE -			
			JOB # 2 TOTAL	PARTS	0.00		
	FDESCRIPTION	JOB	# 2 TOTAL LABOR &	PARTS	7.00		
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	CONTROL NO				
JOB # 1	1 SHOP SUPPLIES 18 STATE FEE ON INSPECTION		NOT NOT	* * * * * * * *	1.60		
JOB # 2	18 STATE FEE ON INSPECTION				5.50		
			TOTAL -	MISC	7.10		
COMMENTS	••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • •			1		
TOTALS	······································						
OUR PARTS AND	LABOR ARE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD	05					
12 MONTHS OR	12,000 MILES UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHER		TOTAL LABO	R	23.00		
			TOTAL SUBL	ET	38.53		
**********	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		TOTAL G.O.	G	0.00		
WARRANTY CLAIN	S ON THIS REPAIR ORDER MAY GENERAT	F	TOTAL MISC	CHG.	7.10		
A SURVEY TO BE	: MALLED TO YOU FROM THE MANUEACTUR	CD	TOTAL MISC TOTAL TAX.	DISC	0.00		
AS "COMPLETELY	ASON YOU CANNOT COMPLETE THIS SURVE (SATISFIED" PLEASE LET US KNOW.	Y					
THIS SURVEY IS	A REPORT CARD OF OUR PERFORMANCE		TOTAL INV	OICE \$	71.95		
UN THIS SERVIC	E VISIT AND WILL REFLECT YOUD LEVE	L			· ·		
MEET YOUR SERV	IN WITH THE DEALERSHIP'S EFFORTS TO						
CUSTOME	R SIGNATURE						
******	********** DUPLICATE	INVO	ICE *******	**********	******		
			1			•	
PAGE 1 OF 1							
•• •	ACCOUNTING COPY		[ END OF	INVOICE ] 14:	21:49		

CUSTOMER NO	0107	ADVIS	OR .			TAG No.		<i>a</i>
L	0107	JAC	KIE J	OHNSON	4531	707	INVOICE DATE 09/13/02	INVOICE N
MONEY MOT	Opc	LABOF	RATE	LICENSE No.	MILE	AGE	COLOR	DTCS
1704 E. HWY	UKS 71	VEAD	MAKE / MK	TPC-JY		29,838	RED/	3100K NO.
SUITE B	. /1	01		TRUCK/3/4T			DELIVERY DATE	DELIVERY
LAGRANGE, T	X 78945	VERIU	LE I.U. NO.			-KUP/QUAD	ELLING DEALER NO.	PRODUCTI
		<b>5</b> F. T. E.	<u>3 / K</u>	F2363				PRODUCII
-					PO.		09/13/02	····
RESIDENCE PHONE	BUSINESS PHONE 979-966-092	R COMM	ENTS				03/13/02	
LABOR & PARTS				* * * * *** * * * * * * * * * *				
J# 1 20CVZZ01	OIL CHANGE (DIESEL)		TECH	1(5).5000	•••••	16 00		
) UNAN	GE ENGINE OIL AND FILTER. K FLUIDS AND TIRES	LUBE CHASS	SIS AS N	EEDED		16.00		
CHAN	GED ENGINE OTL AND FUTER							
DRAI	V PLUG GASKET LEAKING REP	_aced gaske	T.		e .			
PARTS QTY 1	P-NUMBER	SCRIPTION		LINT.				
JOB # 1 1 JOB # 1 12	PK5016547AC L( CH15W40 11 5016547-AC F1 4882049 SE	OF KIT			31.95	31.95		
JOB # 1         12           JOB # 1         1           JOB # 1         1	5016547-AC	W40 DIE			****	****		
JOB # 1 1	4882049 SE	LTER EN AL OIL		-	**** 6.58	**** 6.58		
				JOB # 1 TOTAL	PARTS	38.53		
	CTATE INCOGRATION AND		JOB #	1 TOTAL LABOR 8	A PARTS	54.53		•
J# 2 04CVZZ	STATE INSPECTION 1YR INSPECTION - 1YR STICKER	••••••	TECH	S):1645	• • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • •		
STATE	INSPECTION - 1YR STICKER	TIOURD #	. 2011			7.00		
H2202	ETED STATE INSPECTION - S 1397	IICKER #						
PARTS OTY F	P-NUMBERDE	COLOTION						
		SURIPTION	• • • • • • • •	JOB # 2 TOTAL	PRICE-	0.00		
						0.00		
NTCC 0005			JUB #	2 TOTAL LABOR &	PARTS	7.00		
JOB # 1	DESCRIPTION	• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	CONTROL NO	••••••			
JOB # 2 1	1 SHOP SUPPLIES 8 STATE FEE ON INSPECTION	N				1.60		
				TOTAL -	MISC	5.50 7.10		
COMMENTS								
NAT I								
TOTALS	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••							
						•••••		
12 MONTHS OR 12,000	ARE GUARANTEED FOR A PER MILES UNLESS SPECIFIED O	100 OF		TOTAL LABO	R	23.00		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TOTAL PART TOTAL SUBL	FT	38.53 0.00		
				TOTAL G.O.	G	0.00		
WARRANTY CLAIMS ON	THIS REPAIR ORDER MAY GEN	ERATE		TOTAL MISC TOTAL MISC	CHG.	7.10		
IF FOR ANY REASON Y	LU TOU FROM THE MANUFA	CTURER.		TOTAL TAX.		0.00		
AS COMPLETELT SALLY	VEIFIN" DIEACE LET HE MANN			TOTAL INV				
INTO SURVET IS A REI	PORT CARD OF OUR PERFORMA					71.95		
VI SMITSEMOLIUN WITH	I TOPET OF ALLOCUID'S SECONT	LEVEL S TO						
MEET YOUR SERVICE NE	EDS.							
CUSTOMER SIGN	ATURE		-					
***********	****** DUPLICA	TETN	VOIC	F *******	******			
		• 0		<b>•</b>		~~~~~	•	
PAGE 1 OF 1								
	SERVICE FILE COP	r		[ END OF I	NVOICE ] 1	4:21:49		

app	11655 North Freewa			TIMOTHY 5 (	CARROLL
	T # 980113 <sup>Houston, Texas 770</sup>				
DEA	L# 12405 (281) 820-3355				10026
Purchaser			Salves Deven site 1		
Address				03/23/00	
City & State LAG			<u>Y</u>	r. 2001 Make DODGE 1	RUCK
Phone No.				Iodel RAM PICK UP	
Driver's Lic. No.	, <b>, ,</b> , , ,	Bus. Phone	В	ody 2500 QUAD CABook	FEAME RE
	S.S. #	Lic,	S	erial 3B7KF236310	
Date of Birth	ALL VEHICLES SOLD	No		ertified Mileage 17	•
Customer ac	ALL VEHICLES SOLD	A DOCUMENTA	NLESS OTHERW	ISE STATED BELOW	
			RY FEE IS NOT AN A DOCUMENTARY		3262
	not have purchased a		UIRED BY LAW, BUT	As Equipped	3565
	r contract and/or	MAY BE CHARG	ED TO BUYERS FOR	State Sales Tax	200
	and also understands		UMENTS AND PER-	Vehicle Inventory Tax	7
	er is not responsible	THE CLOSING	CES RELATING TO	Lic., Title & Other Fees	10
	-Chrysler Corporation	DOCUMENTAR	Y FEE MAY NOT	Deputy Fees	
items ourch.	ased by customer and	EXCEED \$50. TI	IS NOTICE IS RE-	Documentary Fees	5
related war	ranties.	QUIRED BY LAW	• ·	TOTAL	3487
	×				
······		Trade-In Allowance	N/6	<u> </u>	
	UPON VERIFICATION BUYER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT EXCEEDING THIS FIGURE	Balance Owed	N/F	· · ·	
Owed To:		*****			
Add:	*****				
Yr. Ma	ke Model	Color	REBATE	500 00	
Body	Ser.		Deposit & Receipt No. Cash on Delivery Rec. I	N/A	
Lic.	Val.	Mo.	L	N/A	
<u>No.</u>	No.	<u>&amp; Yi</u>	. 0000	Total Down Pay't	500
TRADE-IN	DISCLOSURE FORM			Unpaid Bal. On Vehicle	34373
ODOMETI	ER MILEAGE STATEMENT	Balance in 1	Payment(s) oB4373.	94 Extended Service Plan	
(Federal regulation	s require you to state the odometer mil-	1st Payment Due	05/07/00	Misc,	
make you liable for a	ownership. An inaccurate statement may	Lien Holder COL	DRADO VALLEY	EANK TOTAL DUE	34373
Act of 1972, Public	tor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Law 92-513) Transferor states that the			IGE TX 78945	
odometer mileage ind	licated on the vehicle described above is			R OF WARRANTIES	
L I further state the odometer reading oth that the actual mileage		and Purchaser will presently exist or contract with Selle junction with or wi	ribed vehicle sold b of any kind by Seller, I bear the entire exp hat may occur in the er covering the desc thin 90 days following	y Seller is sold as is, without including warranties of mercha pense of repairing or correctin vehicle, unless a written warr ribed vehicle is delivered to 1 g the time of sole but even	antability or fit g any defects anty by, or se Purchaser in
(I have received a cop	y or this form.)		ing be subject to wat	fanty by the manufacturor thor	roof
				THE RECEIPT OF A COPY CERTIFIES THAT THE PR OTOMOBILE ON DELIVERY	
TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE					
SIGNATURE Address	NGE TX	BUYER'S SIGNATURE	X£		
SIGNATURE		BUYER'S SIGNATURE	RE		CTM
SIGNATURE Address		BUYER'S SIGNATURE	RE	PANY	

2000 - 2000 - 2000 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 2000 - 2000 2000 - 200 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000 - 2000	t soo	\$ 32,626.00 \$ 2,607 88		\$ (500.00)		\$ 34,386.58
		cost of unit Sales tax	Veh. Inv Tax Ik. Title Dep <b>uty</b> Faes doc. <b>Fees</b>		A.	
· ·	Buyers order and Invoice Greens Point Lodge of Houston , Inc. Buyer	Sales Tax on \$31,126.00 @ 6.25%		Farm Bureau		TOTALS
			-			
	PAGE 02		MAN YALLEY		, r	70107 0000

DATE OF RECEIPT	LIFI FUH IEA	(AS TITI'E	APPI ICATION (			
04/04/2000 1	LIDATION STICKER N	IO.	APPLICATION / REGIS	STRATION / MOTOR	VEHICLE TAX	r
1			MONTH 03 YEAR		PLATE NO.	R1910
TRANSFER OF CURRENT REGISTRATION	REGISTRAT	ION FEE PAID-	V VI REGISTRATION FEE D	13. BEG CLASS	14. TONNA	
OLD VALIDATION STICKER NO.		ES ISSUED	NEW PLATES ISSUE	35	0. 7	
enoncinto,	6.	OLD TEXAS LIC	ENSE PLATE NO.	16. CARRYING CAPA		1. ( V. 181
OWNER (NAME AND MAILING ADDRES				1500	8200	EIGHT 18. DIESEL
				19. YEAR 2	20. MAKE 2	21. MODEL 22. BO
					DUDG	E14
	م سويد			23. VEHICLE IDENTIFI	CATION NUMBER (VI	N)
LAURANGE	- 1 X			3B7KF2		
LIENHOLDER (NAME AND MAILING	-			17	5. BRAND 26. SURRE	ENDERED TITLE NUMBER
NONE	ADDRESS)			27. 🗌 EXEMPT		
				\$5.00 EVEN TR	ADE \$15.00 NEW R	28. SALES PRICE
•				29. TRADE-IN	30. REBATE	IESIDENT 32626
OFLIEN				21. 210	500	. 00 32126. L
	•			32. TAX	33. PENALTY	34. TOTAL REG. \TRANS
LIENHOLDER (NAME AND MAILING A	ADDRESS)			2007.88		75.91
OF LIEN				35. TAX & PENALTY PAI 20217, 88	D	36. TITLE APPL. FEE
OFLIEN				37. RESIDENT COUNTY		13.00
I LIENHOLDER (NAME AND MAILING A	ADDRESO			75		38. LOCAL FEES
	hubress)			39. DEPUTY		11.50
OF LIEN	ļ.			L HARRISO	N	40. TOTAL FEES
				41. TAX ASSESSOR-COL	LECTOR	
LLER (NAME OF PREVIOUS OWNER A	ND MAILING ADDRE	ESS)		PAUL BI	ETTENCOUP	{T
GREENSPOINT D	ODGE OF	HOUS H	DECTON TV	42. PROCESSING COUNT	TY	
				1		
** IF NO SELLER/AGENT TITLE		T		HARRIS 1		
** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE		T D CHECK ON		1 INLESS NUMBER BINDIC	AIES EXEMPL	
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE . 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE 11. hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (	APPLICANT SHOUL	Т D СНЕСК ОМ МОТС P1574	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE U DR VEHICLE TAX STA	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT		
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE . 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (	APPLICANT SHOUL	Т D СНЕСК ОМ МОТС P1574	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE U DR VEHICLE TAX STA	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT		x Code, Sec. 152.046 [ c ] ).
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE 1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( 1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M	Т D СНЕСК ОМ МОТС P1574	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE U DR VEHICLE TAX STA	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT	ıx liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax	
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE 11. hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( 12. i am a Dealer or Lessor and qua 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any)	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT	ıx liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax	x Code, Sec. 152.046 [ c ] ). L TRADE – INS? ( Y / N )
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>1 am a Dealer or Lessor and quality of the second dealer of the seco</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year	T D CHECK ON MOTO F1574 arket Value Ded Make	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT	ıx liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax	
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>I am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any)</li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>X a) Sales Price (\$ 3000.000</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year TTION	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) s	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE U OR VEHICLE TAX STA U Uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number	1 INLESS NUMBER"6"INDIC TEMENT	1X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA	
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>I am a Dealer or Lessor and qua</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>A Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION [12] rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Abov tal ONLY - Fair Mark	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA	
** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE ' I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( I am a Dealer or Lessor and qua 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any) 21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA (a) Sales Price (\$ しいい、 b (b) Less Trade - In Amount, Describe in Item Deduction, Describe in Item	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year Year ATION ALL rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Abov thal ONLY – Fair Mark 20 Above	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U Uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	20a. ADDITIONA	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N)
** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE '' I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( I am a Dealer or Lessor and qua 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any) 21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA '' (a) Sales Price (\$	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year Year ATION ALL rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Abov that ONLY – Fair Mark 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. )	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ ket Value \$ \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA Ø uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	20a. ADDITIONA	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N)
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE 「」 I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( 」 I am a Dealer or Lessor and qua 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any) 21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA 「 (a) Sales Price (\$ 」しいい、 b (b) Less Trade - In Amount, Des (c) For Dealers / Lessors / Ren Deduction, Describe in Item (d) Taxable Amount (Item a. min (e) 8.25% Tax on Taxable Amou (f) Tax Paid to	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year Year ATION ALL rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above intal ONLY – Fair Mark 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) unt (Multiply Item d. by 	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ ket Value \$ \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number SE126.00 (0.00 (0.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00) (22126.00 (22126.00 (22126.00) (22126.00 (22126.00) (22126.00 (22126.00) (2	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	20a. ADDITIONA	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N)
** IF NO SELLER/AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE '' I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( I am a Dealer or Lessor and qua 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any) 21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA '' (a) Sales Price (\$	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year Year ATION ALL rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above intal ONLY – Fair Mark 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) unt (Multiply Item d. by 	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ v.0625) \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE U DR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number (2126.00 (0.00 (2126.00 (2126.00 (2126.00 (2126.00	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	20a. ADDITIONA 20a. ADDITIONA evious State )	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>I am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>I (a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATTION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) and (Multiply Item d. by (Item e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ xet Value \$ s xet Value \$ \$ 7.0625 ) \$ STATE } \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U Uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15) Vehicle Identification Number Vehicle Identification Number Vehicle Identification Number SETES. 000 2007.88 0.00 STATEMENTS IN T	1 INLESS NUMBER 6 INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax • (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gift Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO	X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a, ADDITIONA 2Vious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales an R CERTIFICATE OF	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /  19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE  ☐ I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( ☐ I am a Dealer or Lessor and que 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (If any)  21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA  ☐ (a)Sales Price (\$	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATTION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) and (Multiply Item d. by (Item e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ xet Value \$ s xet Value \$ \$ 7.0625 ) \$ STATE } \$	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U Uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15) Vehicle Identification Number Vehicle Identification Number Vehicle Identification Number SETES. 000 2007.88 0.00 STATEMENTS IN T	1 INLESS NUMBER 6 INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax • (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gift Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO	X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a, ADDITIONA 2Vious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales an R CERTIFICATE OF	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>I am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>I (a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) int (Multiply Item d. by m e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T CORRECT	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ v.0625) \$ STATE) \$ STATE) \$ STATE) \$ STATE \$ STAT	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L OR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number (0.000 (0.00	1 INLESS NUMBER 6 INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax • (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gift Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO	X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a, ADDITIONA 2Vious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales an R CERTIFICATE OF	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>1 (a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATTION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) and (Multiply Item d. by (Item e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make set Value Ded Make set Value S state S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE S	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L OR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number (0.000 (0.00	1 INLESS NUMBER 6-INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL	X liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a, ADDITIONA 2Vious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales an R CERTIFICATE OF	L TRADE – INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>I hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>I am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>(a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION AUL rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b./ Item c. ) and (Muttiply Item d. by CERTIFY T CORRECT SIGN HERE MALLER THE TO SIGN HERE SIGN HERE	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ set Value \$ stat Value \$ stat Value \$ stat Value \$ stat Calue	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA Ø uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number (0.000 (0.00	1 INLESS NUMBER 6-INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL	AX liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA 24/ous State ) Motor Vehicle Sales ar R CERTIFICATE OF ARE TRUE AN JEF.	L TRADE - INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE ND 04/04/2000 Date
** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE / 19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE 1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( 1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's ( 1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que 20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any) 21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA 1 SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA 1 (b) Less Trade - In Amount, Describe in Item (c) For Dealers / Lessors / Ren (c) For Dealers / Lessors / Ren (d) Taxable Amount (Item a. mit (e) 8.25% Tax on Taxable Amount (f) Tax Paid to (g) AMOUNT OF TAX DUE (Item 22. SELLER DONOR, OR TRADER 3. PURCHASER, OR TRADER WE THE HUSBADD AND WICE WHOPS	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION (12) rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b./ Item c.) and (Multiply Item d. by 	T D CHECK ON MOTO H 1:574 arket Value Ded Make set Value Ded Make set Value S state S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE S STATE S STATE S STATE S S STATE S S STATE S S STATE S S STATE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA United the state of the state o	1 INLESS NUMBER 6-INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO \$13 DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL	AX liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA 24/ous State ) Motor Vehicle Sales ar R CERTIFICATE OF ARE TRUE AN JEF.	L TRADE - INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE ND 04/04/20100
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE <ul> <li>TRADED IN (if any)</li> </ul> </li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>(a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) Int (Multiply Item d. by m e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T CORRECT SIGN HERE SIGN HERE SIGN HERE DESCRIBED ON THIS DESCRIBED ON THIS	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ set Value \$ state Value \$ state Value \$ state Value \$ state Value \$ state	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number (0.00 (0.0)	1 INLESS NUMBER 6-INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO IS DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL ARF(15(1N)	x liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA avious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales ar R CERTIFICATE OF ARE TRUE AN JEF.	L TRADE INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE ND 04/04/2000 Date 04/04/2000
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any)</li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>1 (a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION (W) rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item b./ Item c.) and (Multiply Item d. by Item b./ Item c.) Item b./ Item c.) Item b./ Item c.) (Grander Sign HERE Sign HERE Sign HERE E SignATURES APPE DESCRIBED ON THIS D JOINTLY AND, IN T NERSHIP AGREEMENT SCINTLY AND, IN T NERSHIP CE THE VEH	T D CHECK ON MOTO P1574 arket Value Ded Make set Value Ded Make set Value S state S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE) S STATE S S STATE S S STATE S S STATE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U Uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number Vehicle Identification Number (0.0000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.00	1 INLESS NUMBER BINOIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO IS DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL IARRIS(IN A	x liability ( V.A.T.S., Tax 20a. ADDITIONA avious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales ar R CERTIFICATE OF ARE TRUE AN JEF. ture ) ture )	L TRADE - INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE ND 04/04/2000 Date 04/04/2000 Date
<ul> <li>** IF NO SELLER / AGENT, TITLE /</li> <li>19. CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE <ul> <li>1 hold Motor Vehicle Retailer's (</li> <li>1 am a Dealer or Lessor and que</li> </ul> </li> <li>20. DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE TRADED IN (if any)</li> <li>21. SALES AND USE TAX COMPUTA <ul> <li>(a) Sales Price (\$</li></ul></li></ul>	APPLICANT SHOUL Rental ) Permit No alify to take the Fair M Year ATION AU rebate has been of scribe in Item 20 Above inus Item 20 Above inus Item b. / Item c. ) Int (Multiply Item d. by m e. minus Item f. ) CERTIFY T CORRECT SIGN HERE SIGN HERE D JOINTLY AND, IN T NERSHIP AGREEMENT SCRIBED ON THIS D JOINTLY AND, IN T NERSHIP OF THE VEHI 1.155, provides that falsi	T D CHECK ON MOTO P 1 574 arket Value Ded Make deducted) \$ e \$ set Value \$ state Value \$ state \$ sta	AX AND TITLE COPY E OF THE 3 BOXES ABOVE L DR VEHICLE TAX STA U uction (V.A.T.S., Tax Code, Sec. 15: Vehicle Identification Number SELEG. UV (U.UV) (U	1 INLESS NUMBER 6-INDIC TEMENT and will satisfy the minimum ta 2.002 [ c ] ). \$15 New Resident Tax - (Pre \$5 Even Trade Tax \$10 Gitt Tax Exemption claimed under the \$13 APPLICATION FEE FO HIS DOCUMENT A LEDGE AND BEL HARRISLIN (HUSBAND) (WIFE) (WIFE SHOULD SIG	x liability ( V.A.T.S., Ta) 20a. ADDITIONA 20a. ADDITIONA avious State ) Motor Vehicle Sales ar R CERTIFICATE OF NRE TRUE AN JEF. ture ) ture ) IN USING HER FULL N	L TRADE - INS? (Y/N) nd Use Tax Law because TITLE ND 04/04/2000 Date 04/04/2000 Date 

Comptioller of Public or Call 512/463-460n Sor Collector Neither a faxed s, the title fee is not required unless a lien should be filed directly with the ee, supporting nator vehicle tax due. nts, our County Tax Assessor - Collector ERTIFICATE OF TITLE TRUCTIONS GOW 0  $\bigcirc$ 75.91 38011 EHICLE 01:4 . **TIFICA** HRYSLEP DAII Corporation DaimlerChrysler Motors INVOICE NO. DATE ġВ. 02-02-00 YEAR VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NO E BING WEIGHT DODGE 2001 3B7KF2363 BODY TYPE 6632 2500 P/U QUAD CAB R MODEL SERIES NO. CYLS. G.V.W.Ä (S.A.E.) BE7L34 RAM 6 3/4 TON 8800# 38.8 CANNEL TATALA I, the undersigned authorized representative of the company, firm or corporation named below, hereby cer-tify that the new vehicle described above is the property of the said company, firm or corporation and is transferred on the above date and under the Invoice Number indicated to the following distributor or dealer. NAME OF DISTRIBUTOR, DEALER, ETC. DEALER NUMBER 42365/42365 GREENSPOINT DODGE-HOUS IN 11655 NORTH FREEWAY HOUSTON TX 77060 annan Annan Annan 77060 It is further certified that this was the first transfer of such new vehicle in ordinary trade and commerce. 34 MAIL TO: ORS CORPORATION GREENSPOINT DODGE-HOUS 11655 NORTH FREEWAY HOUSTON TX 770 DAIMLERCHRYS FRIM **J**IAN TX 77060 COLLINS AGENT REPRESENTATIVE) (SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED MICHIGAN s AUBURN HILL CITY - STATE 02799667

<b>YEHIC</b>	LE	DEL	.IVERY
AND	INS	PEC	TION

 $\mu$ 

-			
CO	RICI		San San
1.1.1	112.5	11 - 11	-
~~			New Loca

arren	Lugistics,	Inc
22711	Mine's Road	
Laredo	, TX 78045	
(956)	712-2224	

k

CAL	RHER: KALZEN AUTO-TRANSPORT	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				alige datas" 17 m generalis		
	CONTRACTO ON				TRIP NUM	BER:	111253	3
	<ol> <li>A second sec second second sec</li></ol>				TRUCK NI	MBER:	T941/	
CON	SIGNEE AND DESTINATION:	/~ 1 1 P> -> ->	TCC	MCH	DISPATCH			) 370
	REENSPOINT DUDGE INC.	CHD42		R AND ORIGIN				8/P
	L1665 NORTH FREEWAY		BULLPEN	ATC LOGIST	fť S-		ж.	•
		•		2				
	IOUSTON, IX		LAREDO					
	10H/FRI 8-5PM		SHIPPERS	NSTRUCTIONS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
, ř	10 saturday delivery!!!!!!			а. А. С.				
	81-820-3355	· -						
			SCAL: XA					
		ION	. Au		DAMAGI (See Back Fo	E SURVE	Y tion)	
1	387KF236316	100	26 n	n DIal	-11			
2	3B7KF23651( C6	2.	<u>~ 0 101</u>	RR 2 RR 2	7	ļ		
	SEAR 236510	N /	0023	RR2	1815	5-		
3								
4								
5								
, 	na na sana na s	i en el dente en el di		and the man of the second second	Fi - Marina - In	į	S	• . •.
5					· · ·	······································		
,								
+								
3								
)		·						
5		·	r .					·····
1		· · ·	*					
								13,
2								
RMS	3:			DAMAGE CAU	ISED BY.			
NSI	GNEE REMARKS: (NOTE: See reverse side for specif	ic instructions)	DRIVER REMA	L BKS				
		·····,		unito.				
		·····				.*		
					· · · ·			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
					<u>n</u>			
					10			
		1			8/	·····		
EIV	ED AND TED BY	uto 2	DELIVERED		7.11			······
- cU	DATE 1	1100	DELIVERED AN INSPECTED BY	in [] (	`	D 41		
		/				DA'	2.2	

L PART'S NEW UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE PAGE 1 OF 1 210837		F 18DOZ DRIVEABILITY HESEL FULL OF GASOLINE DRIVEN I TANK JS (C. G. G. INF DRIVEN I TANK JS (C. G. G. C.	Internet     GREENSPOINT DODGE OF HOUSTON     GREENSPOINT DODGE OF HOUSTON       OTHER     I1653 NORTH FRWY     A2365       OTHER     I1653 NORTH FRWY     DUM PSAGE       SAVE REMOVED     I1653 NORTH FRWY     DUM PSAGE       PARTS FOR     I1653 NORTH FRWY     DUM PSAGE       OUSTONER     Index For     DUM PSAGE       OVER     Index For     Index For       OVER     Index For     Index F
COMMERCE CODE, IF A WRITTEN ORDER FOR PARAMENT FOR REPAIR ON THE VEHICLE IS ST         DISHONORED BECAUSE OF INSUFFICIENT FUNDS, NO FUNDS OR BECAUSE THE DRAWER OR         OF THE ORDER HAS NO ACCOUNT OR THE ACCOUNT ON WHICH IT IS DRAWN HAS BEEN CLO         Signature of Person Responsible or Agent for Person Responsible         Signature of Person Responsible or Agent for Person Responsible         B         DATE         DATE         DATE         DATE	HOURS DEFECT C. AUTHORIZATION HOURS DEFECT C. AUTHORIZATION HOURS DEFECT C. AUTHORIZATION HOURS DEFECT C. AUTHORIZATION I MATTHE PERSON OR AGENT ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE PERSON, WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WHO IS OBLIGATED TO PENSONS WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON OF THE DEFENSION WITH SERVICE SUBJECT TO THE REPARE OF THE PERSON O	Image: Construction     FAILED PART NO.     PART AMT.     F.C.       Image: Construction     NOME     DEFECT     C.C.     AUTHORIZA       Image: Construction     Image: Construction     Image: Construction     OPER       Image: Construction     Image: Construction     Image: Construction     OPER       Image: Construction     Image: Construction     Image: Construction     Image: Construction	COLOR     FLAME     REIL/PREMIN     DELIVERY DATE     DELIVERY MILES     SELLING DEALER NO.       ACT     CONTRACT NO.     EXPIRATION DATE     EXPIRATION DATE     EXPIRATION DATE     EXPIRATION DATE       Is or anticles leg function and of this, then is any other cause bayond with the necessary fasterial and signs that you an not rasponible for loss or instruction and the provide and the provide for loss or instruction and the provide



Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc.



"Houston's Oldest Dodge Dealership"

11655 North Freeway Houston, Texas 77060

060 (281) 820-3355

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO CARS OR ARTICLES LEFT IN CARS IN CASE OF FIRE, THEFT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE BEYOND OUR CONTROL OR FOR ANY DELAYS CAUSED BY UNAVAILABILITY OF PARTS OR DELAYS IN PARTS SHIPMENTS BY THE SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES EREBY ARE THOSE MADE BY THE MANUFACTURER. THE SELLER, GREENSPORT DODGE RANTIES, ETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLED, NCLUONG ANT MPLED WARRANTY OF MERCHAP REENSPORT DODGE OF HOUSTON, INC. NETHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANT OTHER WITH THE SALE OF SAUP PRODUCTS. TINESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SSUME FOR IT ANY LIABILITY IN CONNE DEALER CODE | REPAIR 1 REPAIR 2 **REPAIR 3** DATE AND MILEAGE AT TIME OF VEHICLE RELEASE 68222 I thereby authorize, the repair work hersinance set forth to be done along with the bready send, you androy, your displayees permission to operate the can or up thereby. Notices a disputioner for the purpose of testing andro hapsedon. An in fairley actioner aged on slow car car or took as backens the ensure of levelses the interpret as outlined on this receipt and actoremicipe receipt of copy thereod. DATE MILEAGE MO. DAY YR (CHECK ( ) APPROPRIATE BOX) TOTAL LABOR PRO RATA PERCENT SUB TOTAL ALLOWANCE AN THE PERSON OR ADDRESS PROPERTY CODE THE PERSON OR ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS PROPERTY CODE THE PERSON OR ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS THE PERSON THE MOTOR VEHICLE SUBJECT TO THE PERSON ADDRESS THE PERSON THE MOTOR VEHICLE SUBJECT TO THE PERSON ADDRESS THE PERSON OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE SUBJECT TO THE PERSON MANEFORCE CODE & A WITTER ORDER FOR PERSON ADDRESS ADDRES CLAIMS AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT CLAIM PARTS SCRAP OUT \$ OF INSUFFICIENT FUNDS, NO FUNDS OF BEC PARTS LABOR TOTAL es que p Authorized Signature And Date PROGRAM CODE AUTHORIZATION NUMBER Signature of Person Responsible or Agent for Person Responsib COMMITMENT NUMBER TOTAL CLAIM SERVICE INSTALLED PARTS VISITING OWNER CROSS REFERENCE N DATE INSTALLED ACCRUED MILEAGE ORIGINAL B.O. NO CUSTOMER NO. MO OMIT TENTHS 42365 CARD NO. 654 MARK A DENYAR 643 NVOICE DAT LICENSE NO 03/22/00 00192109: GREENSPOINT DODGE OF HOUSTON MILEAGE STOCK NO. 1.00 COLOR FLAME RENZE 11655 NURTH FRWY 51/DUDDE TRUCK/RAM PICK UP/2500 QUA DELIVERY DATE DELIVERY MILES 30 P F 2 3 3 3 6 7 0 2 4 SELLING DEALER NO. PRODUCTION DATE HOUSTON, TEXAS 77060 09721700 RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE AUTHORIZED PERSON AUTHORIZATION DAT LABOR & PARTS-JN 1 LODOZ DRIVEABILITY DRIVEABILITY HOURS: 8.00 TECH(S):788 DIESLI FULL OF GASOLINE DRIVEN TIL IT QUIT FUEL TANK FUEL OF GAS AND IRUCK RAM UNTIL DIED NOTE TRYUCK IS A DEISEL RER FUEL TANK AND DRAIN AND FLUSH ALL FUEL LINES AND R&R FUEL CANISTER AND FLUSH AND FLUSH PUMP AND ALL FUEL INJECTOR LINES AND NOZZELS AND DRAIN TRANSFER PUMP AND ADD DIESEL FUEL AND PRIME AND BLEED AIR FROM SYSTEM HOURSE 8.00 TECH(S):788 192.0 JOB # 1 TOTAL LABOR & PARIS 192.0 0.0.G. & SUFFLIES JOB # 1 1.0 FUEL 1.0 FUEL 10.090ZUNIT 10,0 T01AL - 600 10.0 TO TAL STATE AND A STATE COMTROL# · ACCOUNT# AMOUNT ... 10026 10TAL LABOR .... 192.0 TOTAL PARTS 0.0 0.0 TOTAL G.O.G.... 10.0 TOTAL MISC.CHG. IOTAL MISC.DISC Ö. 0 0.0 TOTAL TAX ..... 010 TOTAL INVOICE \$ 202.0 TO APPROVED BY STOLATURE

CUSTOMER COPY X Buyer agrees to pay Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc, or assignee for this purchase in accordance with Texaco's payment terms, the prior disclosure of which is acknowledged. Purchases made on credit debit cards not issued by Texaco are subject to the terms and conditions of the agreements governing those cards.  $\boldsymbol{\Theta}$ HINA TEXACO 34 ALDINE BENDER HOUSTON IJEM 4 RSL/CASI ASH RECEIPT 2 ω AND TX\_77060 2 AND# PLEASE RETAIN THIS COPY a 1.559 42 049 3322500 102514 180 49 03322505 10.00 AMOUNT 10.00 

### DAIMLERCHRYSLER

#### DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation

July 5, 2000

Lagrange, TX

Reference No.: 7353400 VIN: 3B7KF236310

#### Dear

This is in regard to the inspection performed to your vehicle on June 28, 2000 by a representative of Engineering Analysis Associates.

As stated in your owner's manual, DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation recommends that the gear selector be placed in park with an automatic transmission and first gear with a manual transmission, the parking brake set, the ignition turned off, and the keys removed whenever the vehicle is left unattended. Therefore, we must, respectfully decline participation with any costs associated.

Sincerely,

A. L. Gilbert Special Investigations (248) 944-7037

ALG/mtr

DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation PO Box 21-8004 Auburn Hills MI USA 48321-8004 Phone 800.992.1997

A Company of the DaimlerChrysler Group

CHRISLER		T:281341712	
CORPORATION	Preliminary Vehicle	Investigation Rep	
	B.7K 1236311G	C.XXXE 1EM	MCA         CEUVERY DUTE           120,112,812,0         3-23-2000           1000000000000000000000000000000000000
Greenspoint: Dodge CANSULAR PARSENTATIVE - FAIM Jerry L. Hancock	62 4 2 3 6 Houston (62	Houston	()
NTERVIEW WITH NAME DOWNER COMER COMER DEVICE	INTER INTERVIEW DATE 0 6 2 7 0 TOME AND RCAD SURFICED ng lot. of strip c	VIEW	ACTION AND A CONTRACTOR DATE AND A CONTRACTOR DATE AND A CONTRACTOR DATE
Diliver's analor occupant's deScription of incident J What? When? Whete? How? D'Exact order of events Did this happen before?	See Page 5		
• FOR • FOLL	DUT UPPER PART OF FOR FIRE" USE FORM 64-130-6	& DRAW NO CONCLUS	
COMMENTS: • NOTE • NOTE	ANY MISSING COUPONT	950 ECTION "A" ON ALL VEHI PECIFIC ALLEGATIONS FO REPORT AND STATE SECT NTS AND WHO REMOVED IPMENT INSTALLED AND S	OR THIS VEHICLE. ION IT PERTAINS 10.
• ATTAC COMMENTS: • NOTE • NOTE	ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY AFTERMARKET EOU	EPORT AND STALL SECT	OR THIS VEHICLE. ION IT PERTAINS 10.
ATTAC COMMENTS: • NOTE • N	ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY AFTERMARKET EOU INFORM POLICE TEDON NO	NTS AND WHO REMOVED	DR THIS VEHICLE. ION IT PERTAINS 10. THEM, BY WHOM, EVALUATION Complete exterior damage diagram and measurements on last page.
ATTAC COMMENTS: • NOTE •	ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY MISSING COMPONEN ANY AFTERMARKET EOU INFORM Police report ALO	ALLEGATIONS FOR AND STATE SECTIONS FOR AND STATE SECTION AND WHO REMOVED IPMENT INSTALLED AND EXATION Survers and/or occupants description of pacient What? When? Wher? How? Exact order of avants Did this happen before?	DR THIS VEHICLE. ION IT PERTAINS 10. THEM, BY WHOM, EVALUATION Complete exterior damage diagram and measurements on last page.

ALLEO.	PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED		WY STATE IS A STATE OF STATE
		INFORMATION	EVALUATION
Sudden	Accelerator Pudal	C) Describe any Accelerator Pedal Interference with Carpel/Mat	
Acceleration or Throntie	Capia Cabia	a second contraction of the second	
Hold	CReturn Springs		O Disconnect Cable at Throttle Body/Carburstor lever; operate:
	C Floor Mats		Distantion aver, operate:
$\mathbf{a}$			Lever D Cable
			Any restricted motion?
			Q Yes Q No
	Does not apply		If sale and permitted to drive - attempt to duplicate and check
			Service Brakes at reported speed.
Brekes	Ottems in Information Block,		
	Carteria in mormation block.	Check and record Brake Fluid Level	With Engine off:
	- <b>n</b>	Check and record If Vacuum Hose is connected. D Yes D No	C Apply Brake fully 3 or 4 times.
		Check and record for Brake Line Leaks. D Yes D No	With light force held to Perfort start
n		Pull Wheels, check Linings and record condition.	ំ មាម ជារថ្ងរោង.
			O Note reaction of Pedal and record:
		Check Brake Pedal, does it set firm? O Yes CI No	
_	Does not apply	Check operation of Parking Brake.	
		Check operation of ABS System.	DABS System DRB II test readouls
			-
Steering	Complete Steering System	O Record If:	C Unlock key and turn Wheels fully
	Including as required:	C Manual Steering C Power Steering .	ngni and ien.
	- Reck & Pinion	O Check Fluid Level	If sale, start Engine and turn Wheels fully right and left.
<b>J</b> ana	+ Linkage	C Record If Drive Belt is light C Yes U No	fully right and left.
	<ul> <li>C/V &amp; Universal Joints</li> </ul>	Chack for Hose/System leaks Q Yes Q No Leake	C Record Steering function.
Sharps	Column	Check condition of Steering Linkage from Wheels in Steerion	
	Beits & Pulleys	Check condition of Steering Linkage from Wheels to Steering Column, record deformation or loose connections.	
Do	es not apply		
-•			
Trans-	Chille Transmission with	Decord	if sale and permitted to drive
mission	pictures and closeup of leaks, if any.	Type of Transmission?	Aðurcia.
_		Chauto CI Sid.	U Drive Vehicle and record feel of
See j	page #5	How many Speeds?	Goar during each Gear Shift
			1 shifts Satisfactory
		C Record Geer Shill location at time of inspection	Surres Satisiaciory
-	Ven.	has been driven	Appropriate State and a state of the state o
•		Circlus Shift Lever thru all shift positions and record "Feel of Gating"	Ooas Parking Pawl engage?
	A11 -	gating good except park. See page #5	
	110		Dif lockup is alleged - chack rotati
		Cits Shift trid bator property aligned?	D if lockup is alleged - chack rotatit of Transmission in all Gears.
		Of Yes CI No	Check starting ability in park and
			neutral. Check to see that start does
		Vehicle only starts in Park and Ne	ALCTAI
Eanlas	O Devendata Environ Conservation	D Bassed and a life and Billion for	
Engine StalV		D Record type of Spark Plugs (location of unique plugs).	Il sale and permitted to:
Drivebliity	Including as required:		Try to duplicate Allegation Off Hiway
	Underhood Emissions Later		ORB II or I/P Fault Code Test
	Engine Wiring/Connections		•
	Vacuum Hoses	boes not apply	ander die beise die eine der stellen eine die stelle verstellt die eine eine die stelle verstellt die bestellt
UI.	• Fuel Unes		<b>Community</b> , and a second
	Exhaust System		
	Spark Plugs		and a real state of the state o
	< Connections		
د ه در دانشند بوران ای			
the free sectors			TTTE TALE STREET
JUN		2813417128	PAGE . 003

ł

: : 1

?

.....

ţ

T:2813417128

P:Ø4

ţ.

ALLEG.	PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED				a baard oo min galaad a boor a filmen ay min baard aga oo na baard a sa ay sa ay ay	F. #735340
5 J. 4			INFORMATION			UATION
Seat/ Q Overall of seat belts I/B and O/I Shoulder Q Close ups of any irregularities of belts.		D Locate sest bell labels and record ALL information (Some labels are seen to webbing, other labels are on retractor frame. Indeerd seat bell labels are near floor.)		resulte:		
H	C Laichplate wear	<b>•</b>			Do they latch Do they relea	7 QY88 QN 597 QY88 QN
	Close up of D-ring to show belt loading.	O Record ALL Inform	alion stamped un laic	chpiele.	Do they retrain Does inersia Pe	
	Does not apply	•			trooly?	Q Yes Q h
: Seet QOverall of sest Q Close ups of damage		C Existing location of gear to rear edge o	recliner - number of t f Pawi (crayon mark l	eath from rear of sector location).	D il silowad, adju and raturn to or	iginal location; 🧃
		Existing location of rear of adjuster).	seat adjuster (winclow	w or tooth location from		ons i i i i
• •	Does not apply	D Existing location of restraint).	head restraint (meas	urs gap under head	O Note any irregu	iar orientations
Tires		Record:	Front Left	Frent Right	Rear Laft	Rear Right
137 <b>4</b> ¥	Each Tire with visible location label, insuring all Tire identification and Tread wear is	OTire Size OBrand	······			
.1	documented.	QRailings		р 		· · · ·
•	sres including impacted loreign material.	DOT No.(I/B Side)				i
Does not apply	ORim Size OTread Depin					
Arie	Centire Axle and cluse up of	While on hoist:				
Loekup	Looks	Augr Wheel Drive Accord amount of L	aleral Acia Moveman	t on each side and will V	Vheels turn	
K	Does not apply	Ascord smount of L		t on each side and will V	Vheels turn	
K	Does not apply	Ascord smount of L		t on each side and will V	Vheels turn	
K	Does not apply	Difference and the second and the se		t on each side and will V		
K	Does not apply	Ascord amount of L     Trans, Axis - rotate     Note function	Wheels			
K	Does not apply	Difference and the second and the se	Wheels			
K	Does not apply Windshield An areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair,	Ascord amount of L     Trans, Axis - rolate     Note function     See Seat Bel/Seats	Wheels			
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior.	Ascord amount of L     Trans, Axis - rolate     Note function     See Seat Bel/Seats	Wheels			j
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant conlact on interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, heir, cloth	Ascord amount of L     Trans, Axis - rolate     Note function     See Seat Bel/Seats	Wheels If applicable oscription			3
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant conlact on interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, heir, cloth	Aecord emount of L     Trans, Axie - rotate     Note function     See Seet Bel/Seats     Occupant contact de	Wheels If applicable oscription	apply		5
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant conlact on interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, heir, cloth	Aecord emount of L     Trans, Axie - rotate     Note function     See Seet Bel/Seats     Occupant contact de	Wheels If applicable pscription	apply		j 
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair, cloth Exterior and interior damage	Ascord amount of L Trans. Axis - rotate Note function See Seat Belt/Seats Occupient contact de ADDITIO	Wheels If applicable oscripilon Drws_not NAL COMMEN	apply		5
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair, cloth Exterior and interior damage	Ascord amount of L	Wheels If applicable oscripilon Drws_not NAL COMMEN	apply		
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair, cloth Exterior and interior damage	Ascord amount of L Trans. Axis - rotate Note function See Seat Belt/Seats Occupient contact de ADDITIO	Wheels If applicable oscripilon Drws_not NAL COMMEN	apply		
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair, cloth Exterior and interior damage	Ascord amount of L Trans. Axis - rotate Note function See Seat Belt/Seats Occupient contact de ADDITIO	Wheels If applicable oscripilon Drws_not NAL COMMEN	apply		
K	Does not apply Windshield All areas of occupant contact on Interior and exterior. Close ups of stains, skin, hair, cloth Exterior and interior damage	Ascord amount of L Trans. Axis - rotate Note function See Seat Belt/Seats Occupient contact de ADDITIO	Wheels If applicable oscripilon Drws_not NAL COMMEN	apply		



damaged area and maximum depth of penetration for each impact. Annotate observations which might be useful in reconstructing the accident (e.g., direction of scrapes, markings on tires and wheels, etc.). Take photographs.

JUN 30 '00 15:12

2813417128

#### Cair# 7353400 FAA No:DF01 36074 CUST: Lowery

the owner of the vehicle stated that: He had gone to Houston to his daughters home. He had picked up his grandson and drove to the cleaners. The Cleaners was located in a strip center on FM 1960. Arriving at the cleaners be pulled up parking straight in toward a business that was beside the cleaners. He stated that he put the vehicle in park and got out of the truck leaving the engine running. He was standing on the ground at the door with the door open and was waiting for his 4 year aid grandson to come over to him so he could help him out of truck. He stated that he did not know what caused things to happen as they did but he thinks that as the boy came across to him that the boy grab hold of the gear shift lever and the lever moved down to the rev. position. He stated that he heard the engine change in sound and the truck started backward. The duor hit him and knocked him down causing injury to his right and left arms. At time of the investigation he had not been to a ductor , but was planing to go that day. The truck traveled backward for about 10 to 12 feet and he feels that the boy pulled the the shift lever on down into drive. The truck stopped going backward and now came back forward. He jumped up and was trying to push the brake pedal with his hand when the truck jumped the curb. It hit a pole on the right side causing damage to the right front fender and a small scrap to the right door. The right step bar also was bent by the pule. The vehicle then traveled across the sidewalk area and into the front of the building causing damage to the front

The investigation of the truck : The transmission pas was removed and linkage of checked. Pictures were taken of all areas. While test driving the vehicle it was found that the shift lever when moved from drive to park did go into park but the lever stayed in the up position and did not move downward to the lock position. When this happened with the vehicle in park one can taken one finger and move the shift lever down and into drive. With the lever moved to the park position the lever can be pushed down and a snap will be felt and the lever will go down to the fill park position.

#### JUN 30 '00 15:13

2813417128



JUN 30 '00 15:14

2813417128

05-30 00 14:28 JERRYHANCOCK

T:2813417128

P:08

ť.

Rofe	73	53	40	0	
------	----	----	----	---	--

	2000 DO	DGE RAM 250 SLT 4 DR EX	ГСАВ		
	CLAIN #		LOG 1739 -0	06-09-00	8:05 AN
1	- REP				
				- SUBLET	-
2	A m APP			- CHECK	
	MB 474 6 .		ELATED PRIOR UP	- UNRELATED P	rior
OF	GDE M	DESCRIPTION	MFR. PART NO.	PRICE AJ&	HOURS R
N					
E	0005	UNIBODY-FRAME INCL SET			4.0*3*
Ē	0006	BUMPER, FRONT	55076599AD	325.00	1.91
Ē		CVR, FRONT BUNDER UPR		97.00	INC 1
Ē	0007	BRKT, FRONT LIC PLATE	55295455	22.50	0.2 1
	0012	BRKT, FRONT BUMPER MTG	LT 55234725	21.25	INC 1
E	0013	BRKT, FRONT BUMPER MTG	RT 55234724	21.25	INC 1
E	0014	BRKT, FRONT BUNPER MTG	LT 55076779	27.50	INC 1
E	0015	BRKT, FRONT BUMPER MTG	RT 55076778	27.50	INC 1
E	0731	CONDENSER, A/C	55055825AB	320.00	0.7 2
Ē	0104	FENDER, FRONT	RT 55234708AG	320.00	6.6 1
L	0104	FENDER, FRONT	RT REFINISH		4.2 4
			SURFACE		2.5
			EDGE	,	0.5
			TWO-STAGE		0.6
			TWO-STAGE SETUP		0.6
E	0110	MAST, ANTENNA	RT 4685574	17.50	0.1 1
E	0932 01	CAP, WHEEL HUB FRONT	RT 52038915	27.50	
I	0210	PNL, FRONT DOOR OUTER	RT REPAIR	6./ ·	INC 1
L	0210	PNL, FRONT DOOR OUTER	RT REFINISH		3.0*1
			SURFACE		2.4 4 2.0
			TWO-STAGE		0.4
RI	0278	W/STRIP, BELT OUTER	RT REI ASSEMBLY		
E	0220	MLDG, FRONT DOOR SIDE	RT 55076536	39.25	0.2 1
E	0126	N/PLATE, FRONT DOOR	RT 55295313AC	29.75	0.3 1
Ē		MIRROR, OUTER R/C	RT 55076488	155.00	0.2 1 INC 1
Ē	0131 01	BASE, MIRROR OUTER	RT 55075444	15.75	
	0228	HANDLE, FRONT DOOR OTR	RT RET ASSEMRTV	1. U + / U	0.7 1
I		DOOR SHELL, REAR	RT REPAIR		0.3 1
Ĺ		DOOR SHELL, REAR	RT REFINISH		4.0*1
<b>4</b> 643					1.9 4
			SURFACE		1.6
	0212	WINC BELD DOOD STOP	TWO-STAGE		0.3
E I	0312 0315	MLDG, REAR DOOR SIDE		20.50	0.3 1
L		PANEL, BEDSIDE OUTER PANEL, BEDSIDE OUTER	LT REPAIR		2.0*1
		TARL, BLUGIDE UUTEK	LT REPINISH		2.7*4
SB			IN PANEL. INCLUDES CLEAR		
	M14 M16	CORROSION PROTECTION	SUBLET	10.00*	4
L	MT 0	COLOR BLEND	REPINISH		2.0*4
SB		4 WHEEL ALIGNMENT	SUBLET	79.99*	1
EC		WESTIN KUNNING BOARDS	REPLACE AFTERMARK	200.00*	1.0*1*

30 ITEMS

MC MESSAGE

01 CALL DEALER FOR EXACT PART # / PRICE

## FINAL CALCULATIONS & ENTRIES PARTS

-2-

JUN 30 '00 15:14

#### 2813417128

05-30 00 14:29 JERRYHANCOCK T:2813417128 P:09 Kef 1353400 2000 DODGE RAM 250 SLT 4 DR ENT CAB CLAIN # LTH6470001 LOG 1739 -0 06-09-00 8:05 AM GROSS PARTS OTHER PARTS \$ 1,487.25 PAINT MATERIAL 5 200.00 S 264.00 ADJUSTMENTS DISCOUNT PARTS TOTAL MARKUP TAX ON PARTS & MATERIAL & 8.250% \$ 1,951.25 S 160.98 LABOR REPLACE HRS REPAIR HRS RATE 1-SHEET METAL \$ 32.00 2-MECH/ELEC \$ 57.00 3-FRAME \$ 40.00 11.8 9.0 Ş 665.60 0.7 \$ 39.90 4-REFINISH 4-REFINISH \$ 32.00 5-PAINT \$ 20.00 4.0 Ś 160.00 13.2 S 422.40 LABOR TOTAL TAX ON LABOR . \$ 1,287.90 SUBLET REPAIRS TOWING 5 89.99 STORAGE GROSS TOTAL LESS: DEDUCTIBLE \$ 3,490.12 Ş. 500.00-NET TOTAL \$ 2,990.12 PXN C/00/00/00/00/00 CUM 00/00/00/00/00 Geocode: 77042 HOUSTON ADP PENPRO W0338 ES LOG 1739 -0 06-09-00 08:27:19 REL 3.38 CD 05/00 COPYRIGHT, AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING, INC. 1999 1.9 HOURS WERE ADDED TO THIS ESTIMATE BASED ON ADP'S TWO-STAGE REFINISH FORMULA: 203 OF REFINISH HOURS, AFTER OVERLAP, PLUS SETUP TIME FOR THE FIRST MAJOR PANEL, WHERE NOTED. 

-3-

JUN 30 '00 15:15

÷

2813417128

05-30 00 14:25 JERRYHANCOCK

K= 7353400

P:10

Í.

1		LE INFORMATIC	N PLUS SUM	ARY REPORT	
06/28/2000	11:44	LA GRANGE	AUTOMOTIVE,	LLC.	PAGE
VTN-	1878877631d				FAGE
Yr/Model:	2001 DODGE RJ	M 2500 P/U Q	300 UAD CAB	Current Odor In-Serv	neter: 9002 Mil Date: 03/23/2000
		VEHICL	E SUMMARY	医黄疸 医脊髓 计 动物 医 资 的 经 考 经 有 有 有	
BodyStyle:					
Color 1	PR4A - Flame	Red Class C.	Build	Date: 01/28/2	1000 Hour: 20
2:	QR45 - Flame	Red Clear Co	ac		
Engine	Engine- 5.9	New Clear Co	di. V Dianal		
Trans:	Engine- 5.9 Transmissio	$\sim$ - 4-Spd $\sim$	v Diesel	519	BOOK: R
and the state of t	JENGARD CUCSF	OINT DONGR-H	DUS	Zone: 62	CARLINE: T
Addr	ess: 11655 No	RTH FREEWAY		20ne: 62	
Ċ	ity: HOUSTON		-		
State/Provi	nce: TX Desc	: TEXAS			
Postal C	ode: 77060379	9			
Coun	Cry: USA Des	C: UNITED STA	TES		
Ph	0001 281 830 ·	3 3 F F			
Sale Type: 2	1-DIRECT RETA	IL	Last Odomet	er: OM	iles on 02/04/200
				A .	
	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999	-CUSTOMER NAM	E AND ADDRE	ISS	
	COWNER NAME				
Title	Code: 01 MP				
Pirst	Name :				
Preferred		<u>.</u>			
Middle Inj	tial:				
	Name :				
	lress:				
	City: LAGRANG	IF			
Province/S	State: TX TEXA	s			
ostal Code:					
Ostal Code: Phones -	Home :		Bus:		
ostal Code: Phones -	Home : Fax :	•	Bus:		
OSLAl Code: Phones - Language	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 ENG	lish	Bus:		
OStal Code: Phones - Language	Home : Fax :	LISH TED STATES	Bus:		
OStal Code: Phones - Language	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI	TED STATES			
OSLAl Code: Phones - Language	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI	LISH TED STATES			
OStal Code: Phones - Language	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG ntry: USA UNI	TED STATES			
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial:	TED STATES			
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini	Nome: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG ntry: USA UNI	TED STATES			
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name:	TED STATES	OWNER NAME-		
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name:	TED STATES	OWNER NAME-	DNTHS)	
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name:	TED STATES	OWNER NAME-	onths)	
OSLAL Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last spair Date	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: SERV Dealer/Payee	TED STATES	OWNER NAME	DNTHS)	Baction Type
OSLAL Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last pair Date 2/04/2000	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Claj HOUS I PREF	DNTHS)	
OSLAI Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last pair Date 2/04/2000 LOP:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSF	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Claj ROUS I PREF	DNTHS)	Baction Type
OSLAI Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last pair Date 2/04/2000 LOP:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSF	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Claj ROUS I PREF	DNTHS)	Baction Type
OSLAI Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last pair Date 2/04/2000 LOP:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 ENG intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE 95900045 RE	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSP	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Clas ROUS I PREF R FEE R FEE	ONTHS) m # Tran NV PREP.	saction Type ARATION
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last pair Date 2/04/2000 LOP: LOP:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE 95900045 RE	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSP IMBURSE TRNSP	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Clas ROUS I PREF R FEE R FEE R FEE	DNTHS) m # Tran NV PREP Y	Baction Type ARATION
Ostal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last epair Date 2/04/2000 LOP: LOP:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE 95900045 RE	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSP IMBURSE TRNSP	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Clas ROUS I PREF R FEE R FEE R FEE	DNTHS) m # Tran NV PREP Y	Baction Type ARATION
Distal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last epair Date 2/04/2000 LOP: LOP: CC: 300 BASIC:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 ENG intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE 95900045 RE Origin 36 Mos or 30	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY ( POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSF IMBURSE TRNSF WARRANTY COVE MARRANTY COVE MAI D	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Clas HOUS I PREE FR FEE RAGE SUMMAR Occur Exp 0 03/23	ONTHS) m # Tran ONV PREP Y	Baction Type ARATION
Postal Code: Phones - Language Cou First Middle Ini Last epair Date 2/04/2000 LOP: LOP: CC: 300 BASIC: POWERTRAIN:	Home: Fax: Pref: 010 BNG Intry: USA UNI Name: tial: Name: Dealer/Payee 42365-GREENS 95900040 RE 95900045 RE	TED STATES ORIGINAL ( ICE HISTORY ( POINT DODGE-H IMBURSE TRNSF IMBURSE TRNSF WARRANTY COVE nal D 5000 Miles 6000 Miles	OWNER NAME- (LAST 24 MC Clas HOUS I PREF FR FEE RAGE SUMMAR Oct Exp 0 03/23 0 03/23	DNTHS)         m #         Tran         PNV         PREP         Y	Remaining

JUN 30 '00 15:15

2813417128

05-30 00 14:30 JERRYHANCOCK T:2813417128 P:11 KY 13-53400 

 EMISSIONS: 60 Mos or 50000 Miles
 0 03/23/2005 57 Mos or 40998 Miles

 ADJUSTMENTS: 36 Mos or 36000 Miles
 0 03/23/2003 33 Mos or 26998 Miles

 AIR COND.: 36 Mos or 36000 Miles
 0 03/23/2003 33 Mos or 26998 Miles

 DIESEL ENG.: 60 Mos or 100000 Miles
 0 03/23/2005 57 Mos or 26998 Miles

 EX.FED.EMIS: 96 Mos or 80000 Miles
 0 03/23/2005 57 Mos or 90998 Miles

 17 Miles In-Service Odometer: Roadside Assistance Roadside Assistance : YES Transferable - Warranty : N/A Master Shield : N/A Veh. Restrictions : NO RESTRICTIONS - Service Contract: NO \*\*\* Above info has been adjusted in accordance to local laws \*\*\* CURRENT VEHICLE TRANSFER INFORMATION Restrictions: NO RESTRICTIONS WARRANTY ODOMETER LEFT: 74.994 % TIME LEFT: 91.133 % MODEL YRS BASIC POWERTRAIN DED RUST PROTECTION WCC 1995-96 3/36 3/36\* 0 1997-98 3/36 3/36\* 0 300 7/100 5/100 NO TRANSFER IS NECESSARY. INFORM CHRYSLER OF SUBSEQUENT OWNER(S) NAME/ADDRESS BY USING D.I.A.L FUNCTION 75. NO TRANSFER FEE WILL WILL BE CHARGED TO YOUR DEALERSHIP. \*NOTE: DIESEL ENG. ONLY COVERED FOR 5/100. BALANCE OF P/T COMPONENTS ARE 3/36. NO SERVICE CONTRACTS FOR THIS VEHICLE Use 'VEHICLE OWNERSHIP INFO UPDATE/TRANSFER' on the VIP update menu to xfer. -----SERVICE CONTRACT-----NO SERVICE CONTRACTS FOR THIS VEHICLE RECALL INFORMATION-----Launch Recall Repair Number Description Date Date -----INCOMPLETE RECALLS-----878 DIESEL FUEL TRANSFER PUMP 05/26/2000 -----COMPLETE RECALLS-----\*\* NO COMPLETE RECALLS \*\* ----END OF REPORT-----

•

#### JUN 30 '00 15:16

2813417128

PAGE.011

¥

# PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 Legal Summaries CCRG 01-02 BR-BE 2500-3500

MATTER #	1137777
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/20/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	12/16/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	3B7KF23671G
MILEAGE	46,000
OWNER	
	Elmira, OR
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park: Owner alleges the vehicle jumped into reverse.
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he exited his vehicle while it was running and in the park position to load a large barrel into the pickup bed. Owner further alleges that he then went inside of a building and when he returned, his vehicle had allegedly jumped into reverse, rolled across the lot and hit a small wood pump building.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1134002
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	
DATE OF NOTICE	09/05/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2002 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	3B7KF23652
MILEAGE	23,736
OWNER	Alvin, TX
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims that he drove up on an incline with a 5000 lb. trailer attached to his vehicle and stopped, placed the vehicle in park, and exited the truck with the engine running. When the owner returned to the vehicle, it had rolled backwards and jackknifed the trailer at the bottom of the incline.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1138481
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	01/07/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	01/13/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2002 Dodge Ram 2500 Reg Cab
VIN	3B7KF26CX2
MILEAGE	55,981
OWNER	
	Cosby, TN
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Emergency brake allegedly disengaged, allowing vehicle to roll back
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he stopped his vehicle on a hill to jump the battery of another vehicle, set the parking brake, exited the vehicle with the engine running, released the hood and went to the back of the truck to get jumper cables, when the park brake released and his vehicle rolled forward about four feet striking a piece of heavy equipment and damaging the front end and radiator of his vehicle.

None

None

Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that

would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

INJURIES

FATALITIES

ANALYSIS

MATTER #	1117736
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	04/28/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	04/15/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2002 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	3B7KF23672
MILEAGE	25,907
OWNER	
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle unintentionally moved with parking brake engaged
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges was parked in the driveway with the engine running and the parking brake set. Owner alleges the parking brake did not hold vehicle , which rolled causing damage.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	

MATTER #	1137309
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	12/02/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 3500 Reg Cab
VIN	3B7MF36611
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
	Haverhill, MA
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he drove vehicle to a client's house, pulled into the driveway, placed vehicle in Park, left engine running without setting parking brake, and exited the vehicle a few minutes later to walk to the front door. While he was ringing the doorbell, he heard a bang, and witnesses told him that the vehicle backed out of the driveway, did a sharp u-turn and hit a tree.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1133773
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	08/28/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	1B7KF236X1
MILEAGE	52,905
OWNER	
	Riverton, U
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he parked his truck, applied the parking brake, and started to load his Bobcat skidder onto a trailer attached to the truck. As he reached the top of the loading ramp, the weight of the Bobcat raised the rear wheels of the truck up, which he states always happened to him during the loading process, and at that point, the truck started to move down the incline. Owner was unable to stop the truck before it went over an embankment and down a steep slope, causing damage to the shell and bed of the truck.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1129798
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	04/30/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	06/17/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2002 Dodge Ram 2500 Reg Cab
VIN	3B7KF26612
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Allegation that a parked vehicle backed into a gate. Unknown if engine was running.
INJURIES	None

None

INJURIES FATALITIES

ANALYSIS

MATTER #	1140951
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	01/08/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	03/19/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 3500 Quad Cab
VIN	1B7MC3366
MILEAGE	55,429
OWNER	
	Peoria, AZ
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims his transmission jumped from park to reverse and the vehicle ran over him causing injuries and eventually ending up in a river. Unclear if engine was running.
INJURIES	L.: Shoulder – bruises
	L.: Leg - bruises
	L.: Wrist - broken right wrist
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 Legal Summaries CCRG 03-04 DR 1500

MATTER #	1130077
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/16/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	06/19/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	1D7HA18N43
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Transmission allegedly jumped out of park into reverse
DESCRIPTION	Allegation that the vehicle jumped out of park into reverse and rolled into two other vehicles. It is unknown whether the engine was running.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Unable to provide an analysis at this time due to insufficient information.

MATTER #	1128453
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/03/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	06/03/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	1D7HA18Z93
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
	Scottsdale, AZ
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Parked, running vehicle allegedly shifted into reverse
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges his son left the vehicle running and went to retrieve mail from the mailbox. The son alleges he heard a noise and the vehicle reversed past him, hitting the mailbox and stopping against a fence.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #1122666FILE TYPELitigation ClaimFILE NAMEImage: Cair #CAIR #Image: Cair #DATE OF04/24/03DATE OF NOTICE05/13/2003DATE OF NOTICE05/13/2003MODEL/MODEL2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2YEARImage: Cair #VIN1D7HA18D13MILEAGE6,918OWNERImage: Cair #ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDOCKET #Owner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident would have contributed to the incident as alleged.		
FILE NAME       Image: Caller #         CAIR #       04/24/03         DATE OF       04/24/03         INCIDENT       05/13/2003         DATE OF NOTICE       05/13/2003         MODEL/MODEL       2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2         YEAR       1D7HA18D13         VIN       1D7HA18D13         MILEAGE       6,918         OWNER       Sebastian, F         COURT       DOCKET #         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.         INJURIES       None         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	<b>MATTER #</b> 1122666	
CAIR #Image: Constraint of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, Daimler Chrysler Corporation is investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, Daimler Chrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed thatCAIR #Image: Constraint of the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed thatCAIR #Image: Constraint of the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed thatCAIR #Image: Constraint of the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed thatCAIR #Image: Constraint operation is investigation.VIN1D7HA18D13MILEAGE6,918OWNERImage: Constraint operation is investigation.OWNERImage: Constraint operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed thatOut the transmission operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FILE TYPE Litigation Claim	
DATE OF INCIDENT       04/24/03         DATE OF NOTICE       05/13/2003         MODEL/MODEL YEAR       2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2         VIN       1D7HA18D13         MILEAGE       6,918         OWNER       Sebastian, F         Sebastian, F       Sebastian, F         DOCKET #       Inadvertent move after shift to park         OWNer alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.         INJURIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FILE NAME	
INCIDENTDATE OF NOTICE05/13/2003MODEL/MODEL YEAR2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2VIN1D7HA18D13MILEAGE6,918OWNERSebastian, FCOURT DOCKET #Sebastian, FALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle 	CAIR #	
MODEL/MODEL YEAR2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2VIN1D7HA18D13MILEAGE6,918OWNERSebastian, FCOURTSebastian, FDOCKET #Inadvertent move after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		
YEARVIN1D7HA18D13MILEAGE6,918OWNERSebastian, FCOURTSebastian, FDOCKET #Inadvertent move after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	DATE OF NOTICE 05/13/2003	
MILEAGE       6,918         OWNER       Sebastian, F         Sebastian, F       Sebastian, F         COURT       Inadvertent move after shift to park         DOCKET #       ALLEGED DEFECT         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.         INJURIES       None         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	5	
OWNERSebastian, FSebastian, FSebastian, FCOURTInadvertent move after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	VIN 1D7HA18D13	
COURT       Sebastian, F         DOCKET #       Inadvertent move after shift to park         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.         INJURIES       None         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	<b>MILEAGE</b> 6,918	
COURTDOCKET #ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	OWNER	
DOCKET #ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	Sebastian, F	
ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	COURT	
DESCRIPTIONOwner alleges his transmission was engaged in park, he moved to the rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	DOCKET #	
rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and the transmission came out of park, causing the vehicle to move backward.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	ALLEGED DEFECT Inadvertent move after shift to park	
FATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	rear of the vehicle with the motor running, and t	the transmission came
ANALYSIS Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	INJURIES None	
statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FATALITIES None	
	statements of the owner, inspection and evaluat vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes t operated as designed and that no manufacturing	tion of the accident that the vehicle g defect existed that
MATTER #	1132596	
---------------------	--	
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim	
FILE NAME		
CAIR #		
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/25/2003	
DATE OF NOTICE	08/14/2003	
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4	
VIN	1D7HU18N93	
MILEAGE	5,270	
OWNER		
	Jersey City, N	
COURT		
DOCKET #		
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park	
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that vehicle disengaged out of Park, after it had been parked on a decline for four hours, and rolled backwards down a hill into a pole, denting the rear bumper. It is unclear whether the engine was on at the time of the incident.	
INJURIES	None	
FATALITIES	None	
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.	

PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 Legal Summaries CCRG subj veh 03-04 DR 2500-3500

MATTER #	1137428
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/29/03
DATE OF NOTICE	12/04/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D3KU28C64
MILEAGE	6,134
OWNER	
	Whippany, NJ
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park: Owner alleges slip from park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he pulled over to talk with his wife. He claims that he placed the vehicle in park, left the vehicle running, exited the vehicle, did not engage the parking brake, and the vehicle rolled down a hill into reverse and hit another vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141694
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	04/08/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	04/14/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7LU38C54
MILEAGE	4,500
OWNER	
	Fairplay, CO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park: Owner claims the transmission shifted into "Reverse"
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he stopped along the roadway to assist another motorist involved in a roll over accident. The owner and his wife exited their truck, left the engine running and the shifter allegedly in park. Owner claims the truck then began to move backwards, about 200 feet, striking his wife with the open driver's side door. Before the owner could catch up with he moving vehicle, the door "brushed along" the other motorist's vehicle that had originally rolled over.
INJURIES	Bruising – Leg
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1143331
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	05/19/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	05/21/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C24
MILEAGE	2,176
OWNER	
	Woodstock, MN
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Leasing company claims vehicle jumped from park to reverse and rolled backwards. It is unclear whether the vehicle was running at the time of the incident.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Unable to provide an analysis at this time due to insufficient information.

MATTER #	11071/0
	1137143
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/15/03
DATE OF NOTICE	11/25/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C23G
MILEAGE	1,000
OWNER	
	Milford, DE
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle allegedly came out of park into reverse while running with no driver in the vehicle
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he put his vehicle into park, left the front door open, exited the vehicle to do some work on the chicken house, when the vehicle started to go rearward and hit a pole.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1136391
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	10/28/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	11/04/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C03
MILEAGE	9,500
OWNER	
	Cottonport, LA
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle inadvertently jumped out of park and into reverse
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that on one occasion he stopped his truck, left it running, exited the vehicle, and it rolled backwards. He was able to jump in and stop it. Owner states that this happened a second time and vehicle backed into a fence damaging the tailgate and the fence.

INJURIES FATALITIES ANALYSIS

Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that

would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1133971
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	09/03
DATE OF NOTICE	09/03/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C53
MILEAGE	12,747
OWNER	
	Springboro, OH
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park: Owner alleges vehicle jumped out of park into reverse
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he pulled straight into a parking spot that was on a downhill slant, put the shift lever into park, and exited the vehicle with the engine running. Owner claims that while in line in the store, he heard a crash and that his vehicle had allegedly backed up a hill by itself and collided with another vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1133095
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	08/06/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	08/21/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28CX3
MILEAGE	12,854
OWNER	Great Falls, M
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he was in parking lot, exited the vehicle with the engine running, began unloading things from the vehicle, and the vehicle started to roll backwards, eventually striking another vehicle and a fence.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1135854
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	10/21/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7LU38C44
MILEAGE	3,699
OWNER	
	Hudson, FL
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle allegedly shifted from park to reverse by itself with the engine running
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims she stopped to see her brother-in-law, pulled into his circular driveway, left the motor running, went inside for a short time, and a neighbor came to the door to say that the vehicle was across the road in a ditch. Owner alleges the vehicle went into reverse by itself, backed into a utility pole, and damaged the quarter panel, bumper, and tailgate.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1130709
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	07/08/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28693
MILEAGE	11,930
OWNER	
	Crowley, T
	(817) 297-2824
	(817) 980-2583 - cell
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims his vehicle moved rearward with the transmission in the "park" mode. At the time, the owner had his boat hooked up to the truck, which jack knifed, damaging the side of the truck.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

in the

MATTER #	1130197
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	06/24/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	3D7KA28C73
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that the vehicle went out of park into reverse and hit an 18 wheeler.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1129745
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/05/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	06/16/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28603
MILEAGE	11,059
OWNER	
	Bonita, LA
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle allegedly jumped out of gear
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims he parked his vehicle on level concrete, left the motor running, and exited the vehicle with the shift lever allegedly in park. He was in the store for about 10 minutes and when he returned, the truck had backed up across the street and into some protective sign posts, damaging the rear bumper and scraping the quarter panel. Owner believes the shift lever was in reverse when he returned to the vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1135859
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	Unknown
DATE OF NOTICE	10/21/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 St Reg Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU26C73
MILEAGE	1,273
OWNER	
	Boulder, CO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Customer claims that the vehicle jumped out of park into reverse while the engine was running when he went to retrieve mail from the mail box, causing minor body damage to the bumper of the vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141022
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	03/17/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	03/23/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x2
VIN	3D7KA28693
MILEAGE	95,114
OWNER	
	Baytown, TX
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park; Vehicle allegedly jumped out of gear
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges she was a passenger in her vehicle, stopped at a red light, put the vehicle in Park to go through some papers with the driver, and the vehicle suddenly jerked back into the vehicle behind them, causing vehicular damage and injury to the driver behind.
INJURIES	Unknown
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1139268
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	02/03/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	02/04/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C53
MILEAGE	11,734
OWNER	
	Chestertown, NY
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park; Allegedly jumps out of gear
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that his vehicle jumped out of park while he was behind it and ran over his foot.
INJURIES	Feet - broken foot
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1139499
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	02/09/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	02/10/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7MU48C64
MILEAGE	6,694
OWNER	
	Silva, MO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park; Allege
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that twice he had his truck in

egedly jumps out of gear/park

k in park with the engine running and it jumped out of park into reverse and rolled backwards. The first time, owner completed filling up his vehicle with gas, pulled up the front to pay, exited the vehicle with the engine running, and the truck allegedly jumped out of park, rolled backwards and damaged the rear bumper and fender. The second time, owner pulled up to a gate at the entrance of his property and put the shift lever in park, got out with the engine running to open the gate, and the truck allegedly starting rolling backwards. Owner ran after it, reached in, and was able to press the brake with his hand.

**INJURIES** 

None

FATALITIES None

ANALYSIS Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

	1120/00
MATTER #	1130680
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/15/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	07/08/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7MU48693G
MILEAGE	7,943
OWNER	
	Monticello, WI
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle allegedly rolled out of park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges vehicle jumped out of park and rolled down an incline causing damage to the vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including

Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141586
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	03/25/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	04/08/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU286X3
MILEAGE	36,000
OWNER	
	Monte Vista, CO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Sudden acceleration
DESCRIPTION	Owner's wife alleges she went to pull out of a parking space, but the vehicle did not go into drive and rather accelerated into reverse, causing owner to hit a tree. Owner claims she tried the brakes but they did not work well because everything happened so fast. Owner stated she went to put the vehicle in drive again for the second time and the vehicle did not engage in drive, but rather reverse again, causing owner to mow down several fence post before being stopped by a steel building.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the operator had her foot on the accelerator thinking she had her foot on the brake, causing the vehicle to move.

MATTER #	1135723
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
CAIR #	
	10/10/2002
DATE OF INCIDENT	10/10/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	10/16/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C94G
MILEAGE	3,187
OWNER	
	Eugene, OR
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he had gone to a neighbor's house to inquire about something and left his vehicle running in park. As his son was exiting the vehicle, the vehicle allegedly started moving backwards. The passenger door struck another parked vehicle and damaged the front fender and the passenger door on his vehicle. The parking brake was not set and the vehicle was parked on a level surface.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1136750
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/07/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	11/13/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C93G
MILEAGE	8,818
OWNER	
	Mohawk, NY
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he parked his vehicle on an upward incline, placed it in park, left the vehicle running without applying the parking brake, and the vehicle allegedly shifted into reverse on its own and rolled back into a parked vehicle.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1135934
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	10/17/03
DATE OF NOTICE	10/22/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D3KU28C63
MILEAGE	8,791
OWNER	
	Hillsdale, NJ
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he parked his vehicle outside a store and left the engine running. When he came back out from the store, his vehicle had rolled backward across the parking lot and hit a poll.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1134211
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	8/31/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	09/11/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C43
MILEAGE	7,916
OWNER	
	Horicon, W
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he was towing boat and trailer to go fishing. He stopped at a liquor store to get some ice, parked, left the engine running, did not apply the parking brake, and went into the store. When he came out, he found that the truck had rolled back and jackknifed into the boat trailer damaging the left side of his truck.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1140284
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	02/26/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	03/02/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28CX3
MILEAGE	9,050
OWNER	
	Delta, OH
	cell
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges that he parked at a bank, left the engine running, and went in. Owner alleges that the vehicle jumped from park to reverse, rolled from the bank's parking lot, hit a sign and a utility pole, and came to rest in the street.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141742
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	04/14/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	04/15/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Reg Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7MU46673
MILEAGE	18,466
OWNER	
	Cedar Rapids, IA
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges his vehicle jumped out of gear from park to reverse while the engine was running and the vehicle was unattended. Both the vehicle and the trailer it was parked in front of were damaged.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1143274
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	05/17/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	05/20/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C14G
MILEAGE	6,056
OWNER	
	Johnstown, CO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Vehicle allegedly jumps out of Gear/Park
DESCRIPTION	Owner claims that vehicle "popped out of park" while the engine was running and rolled down an incline, striking another vehicle. Owner states that the vehicle was not on an incline and when her returned to the vehicle, the shift lever was in reverse.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1131824
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	7/12/03
DATE OF NOTICE	07/29/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7MU486X3
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	Kilgere T
COURT	Kilgore, T
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges his truck jumped out of reverse and slid into a lake while the engine was running.
INJURIES	None
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141578
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	04/03/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	04/07/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 3500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7LU38C94
MILEAGE	3,104
OWNER	
	Rye, CO
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges vehicle was left running in what

**DESCRIPTION** Owner alleges vehicle was left running in what he thought to be park while shopping at a hardware store. Owner claims he was in the store for no more than ten minutes when he looked out and saw the vehicle rolling backward, eventually striking another vehicle.

INJURIES None

FATALITIES None

ANALYSIS Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #	1141005
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	03/18/2004
DATE OF NOTICE	03/22/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
VIN	3D7KU28C64
MILEAGE	2,400
OWNER	
	Springfield, OR
	Springfield, OR
COURT	Springfield, OR
COURT DOCKET #	Springfield, OR
	Springfield, OR
DOCKET #	
DOCKET # ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park Owner alleges his vehicle was in park and then went into reverse on its own. Owner claims the vehicle was sitting in park when he got out to open the tailgate in order to put something in the back. He then walked about 40 feet and turned around and the vehicle was coming
DOCKET # ALLEGED DEFECT DESCRIPTION	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park Owner alleges his vehicle was in park and then went into reverse on its own. Owner claims the vehicle was sitting in park when he got out to open the tailgate in order to put something in the back. He then walked about 40 feet and turned around and the vehicle was coming at him. The vehicle eventually hit a dumpster.
DOCKET # ALLEGED DEFECT DESCRIPTION	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park Owner alleges his vehicle was in park and then went into reverse on its own. Owner claims the vehicle was sitting in park when he got out to open the tailgate in order to put something in the back. He then walked about 40 feet and turned around and the vehicle was coming at him. The vehicle eventually hit a dumpster. None

1119831
Litigation Claim
Unknown
04/25/2003
2003 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
3D7KU28663
18,870
Chesapeake, VA
Inadvertent move after shift to park
Owner alleges that on more than one occasion he put the shift lever in the park position with the engine running, and the vehicle rolled backwards. On one such occasion, the vehicle allegedly rolled backwards, crossing a parking lot, striking a tree, and causing damage to the right rear quarter panel.
None
None
Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.

MATTER #1139673FILE TYPELitigation ClaimFILE NAMELitigation ClaimCAIR #Date ofDATE OF INCIDENT02/12/2004DATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004MODEL/MODEL2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4YIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORCOURTOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident wehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that would have contributed to the incident as alleged.		
FILE NAME	MATTER #	1139673
CAIR #CAIR #DATE OF INCIDENT02/12/2004DATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004DATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004MODEL/MODEL YEAR2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4VIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORCOURTScio, ORDOCKET #Indvertent move rearward after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDOCKET #Owner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
Date of INCIDENT02/12/2004DATE OF INCIDENT02/13/2004DATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004DATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004MODEL/MODEL YEAR2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4VIN3D7KU28C84WIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORScio, ORScio, ORCOURTScio, ORDOCKET #Inadvertent move rearward after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FILE NAME	
INCIDENTDATE OF NOTICE02/13/2004MODEL/MODEL2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4YEAR2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4VIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORScio, ORScio, ORCOURTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDOCKET #ALLEGED DEFECTALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	CAIR #	
MODEL/MODEL YEAR2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4VIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORCOURTScio, ORDOCKET #Inadvertent move rearward after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		02/12/2004
YEARVIN3D7KU28C84MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORCOURTScio, ORDOCKET #Inadvertent move rearward after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESImmediate Immediate Statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	DATE OF NOTICE	02/13/2004
MILEAGE6,000OWNERScio, ORScio, ORScio, ORCOURTIndvertent move rearward after shift to parkDOCKET #Inadvertent move rearward after shift to parkALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESNoneFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		2004 Dodge Ram 2500 SLT Quad Cab 4x4
OWNERScio, ORScio, ORCOURTDOCKET #ALLEGED DEFECTDISCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONINJURIESFATALITIESFATALITIESANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	VIN	3D7KU28C84
Scio, OR         COURT         DOCKET #         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.         INJURIES       Image: Unknown         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	MILEAGE	6,000
COURTDOCKET #ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESUnknownFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	OWNER	
DOCKET #         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.         INJURIES       Unknown         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		Scio, OR
DOCKET #         ALLEGED DEFECT       Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park         DESCRIPTION       Owner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.         INJURIES       Unknown         FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	COUDT	
ALLEGED DEFECTInadvertent move rearward after shift to parkDESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESUnknownFATALITIESNoneANALYSISBased upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		
DESCRIPTIONOwner alleges he took the vehicle to a gas station, placed the shift lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESImmodel the mean of the owner statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that		
lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was moving backwards and rear ended a dump truck.INJURIESImage: Comparison of the com	ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
FATALITIES       None         ANALYSIS       Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	DESCRIPTION	lever in park, did not set parking brake, and left the engine running while he went inside. When he looked outside, his vehicle was
ANALYSIS Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	INJURIES	Unknown
statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that	FATALITIES	None
	ANALYSIS	statements of the owner, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the vehicle operated as designed and that no manufacturing defect existed that

PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 Legal Summaries PL 01-02 BR-BE 2500-3500

MATTER #	1095886
FILE TYPE	Litigation Lawsuit
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	06/07/2000
DATE OF NOTICE	06/25/2002
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	3B7KF23631G
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	269th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas
DOCKET #	200228906
ALLEGED DEFECT	Defective automatic transmission lever; Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he drove his vehicle to a cleaners to drop off some of his dry cleaning. According to the dry cleaners. Alleges he placed the shift lever into park and that as he was exiting the truck, it began to roll backwards for approximately 15 feet as he ran after it. Then the truck abruptly thrust forward toward knocking him over. He got up and attempted to stop it, but was unable to, and the vehicle dragged him as it crashed into a frame shop and came to a stop.
INJURIES	: Elbow
	Shoulder - torn right shoulder rotator cuff
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's investigation, including statements of eyewitnesses, inspection and evaluation of the accident vehicle and the accident scene, DaimlerChrysler Corporation concludes that the operator either exited the vehicle with the shift lever in selected "reverse" position with the engine running, or that his grandson moved the shift lever from the "park" position into "reverse" while the engine was running, because as <b>Sector</b> began to exit the vehicle, it started rolling backwards and proceeded for about 15 feet. DaimlerChrysler Corporation further concludes that <b>Sector</b> the vehicle then abruptly started moving forward, knocking <b>Sector</b> After the incident, the shift linkage was found to be out of adjustment.

MATTER #	1131386
FILE TYPE	Litigation Lawsuit
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	05/06/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	07/21/2003
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2002 Dodge Ram 2500 Quad Cab
VIN	3B7KC23682
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	23 <sup>rd</sup> Judicial District Court of Wharton County, Texas
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Defective transmission gear shift system; Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner alleges he placed his vehicle into park and got out of the vehicle, with the engine running, to close the gate behind him when the vehicle allegedly "slipped" into reverse and began backing up, dragging some distance before hitting a fence post and coming to a stop.
INJURIES	Unknown
FATALITIES	None
ANALYSIS	Based upon DaimlerChrysler Corporation's initial investigation into this matter, DaimlerChrysler Corporation believes at this point that xited the vehicle while it was running, with the shift lever in selected or indicated "reverse." The vehicle lingered momentarily due to the uneven ground and then began to move rearward, striking and dragging who was behind the vehicle.

MATTER #	1140232
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	07/27/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	03/01/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2001 Dodge Ram 3500 Quad Cab
VIN	1B7MF33681
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	The deceased <b>construction</b> was found in a field underneath his truck with the engine running. It is unclear whether the vehicle was in "drive" or "neutral" when found.
INJURIES	Death - Chest – Crushing wound.
FATALITIES	
ANALYSIS	Unable to provide an analysis at this time due to insufficient information.

PE04-039 CHRYSLER 6-22-2004 ENCLOSURE 4 Legal Summaries PL 03-04 DR 1500

MATTER #	1141382
FILE TYPE	Litigation Claim
FILE NAME	
CAIR #	
DATE OF INCIDENT	11/28/2003
DATE OF NOTICE	04/01/2004
MODEL/MODEL YEAR	2003 Dodge Ram 1500
VIN	1D7HA18DX
MILEAGE	Unknown
OWNER	
	Birmingham, AL
COURT	
DOCKET #	
ALLEGED DEFECT	Inadvertent move rearward after shift to park
DESCRIPTION	Owner/driver was found dead and pinned underneath the vehicle. Witnesses told police that they found the gear shift lever in "reverse" and the vehicle running.
INJURIES	: Death
FATALITIES	Death
ANALYSIS	Unable to provide an analysis at this time due to insufficient information.



\*\*\*\* Begin structured narrative SI POLICY FIRE OR ACCIDENT \*\*\*\* Owner Alleges:

1st owner alleges vehicle took off in reverse after he exited it with

engine running and gerarshift in PARK. Alleges a by-stander friend tried to slow the vehicle by grabbing open driver's door, and was pinned between door and a tree. States dealer inspected shift linkage and found no faults, but he's requesting DCX inspect for cause and repair damage to door.

Description of the incident (what, when, where, injuries, etc) States this happened about 9pm on 4-24 at Dodgertown ballpark in Vero Beach, FL. States he got out of truck to show friend his tonneau cover. States he didn't engage parking brake. States while he and friend were standing behind it, it began rolling then took off. States by the time he hopped in and hit the brakes, the open door had already pinned friend with his back up against a tree. States he didn't notice what position the gearshift was in after this happened. States door is splayed, and doesn't open/ close properly. States friend is sore, but hasn't sought medical attention. Has the owners insurance company been contacted ?

Yes.

If yes provide name/policy number and phone number

States he filed claim with First Floridian Travelers. Agent Renee Rosario 800-842-5609 x4076. States they haven't inspected door yet yet, but are planning to.

Where is the vehicle exactly located (provide name/address/phone #) States it's at his house... CAIR address.

Is there property damage or other vehicles involved in the accident? No.

Has a Police or Fire report been filed (what municipality & report #) States police were not contacted.

\*\*\*\* End structured narrative SI POLICY FIRE OR ACCIDENT \*\*\*\*



060203, service manager notified district manager that owner is stating tha t his vehicle did not stay in park and fell into reverse. Vehicle rolled back and hit fence. Owner left vehicle running, damage done to vehicle. Own er alledging that when placed in park (by looking at the shift indicator). Owner is requesting an inspection to vehicle, prior to repair / responsibil ity. Dealership could not duplicate the concern, shift linkage working as per design. District manager to forward file to mhm1 for inspection proces s. thank you.

6/16/03 Owner calls requesting reference number. Owner requests status of file and decision. Writer advises that there have not been any updates in this file since 6/2. MAS189

6/16/03. Owner calls seeking an update. Writer advised owner are no updates at this time. Left message for MHM1 regarding above.
6-18 Owner calls regarding an update. Reviewed with MHM1 and this file was forwarded to 82T. Advised owner he will be contacted eventually. Owner states this kind of delay may impact his future purchase decisions. Owner called seeking update. Owner claims that he has heard nothing since the last time he called DCCAC. Writer sent message to MHM1 requesting update. Owner can be reached at the text of the second se

Owner calls for update and writer sted an update from the department who is handling the concern when he last called. Writer states he should be receiving a phone call or letter in the mail.